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" \ BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR

SERVICE APPEAL NO. 284/2016

Date of insytution ... 14.03.2016
Date of judgment ... 08.10.2021

Mr. Azmatullah Khan, Ex-Chief of Section (BPS-19) P&D Department 
R/0 House No.37, Sector G-4 Phase 2, Hayatabad Peshawar.

(Appellant)

VERSUS

Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhvya through Chief Secretary, Khyber 
Pakhtunkhwa at Civil Secretariat Peshawar and three others.

(Respondents)

Present:

Mr. Waqar All Khan, 
Barrister For appellant.

MR. MUHAMMAD ADEEL BUTT, 
Additional Advocate General For respondents.

CHAIRMAN
MEMBER (EXECUTIVE)

MR. AHMAD SULTAN TAREEN, 
MIAN MUHAMMAD

JUDGEMENT

appellantMIAN MUHAMMAD. MEMBER fEI:- The is

aggrieved of the original impugned order dated 12.10.2015

whereby he was awarded major penalty of "removal from

service" w.e.f 15.07.2014. His review petition dated 09.11.2015

was also regretted on 15.02.2016. Both the Impugned orders

have been challenged in the, instant service appeal for

adjudication.
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Brief facts of the service appeal are that the appellant02.

joined P&D Department as Research Officer (BS-17) in 1982 

and elevated to the post of Chief of Section (BS-19) through

promotion in his cadre. It was on 29.11.2012 that the appellant

received a letter containing a complaint regarding genuineness

of his academic credentials i.e Civil Engineering Degree

obtained from South Dekota State University USA In 1979.

Enquiry proceedings were also initiated against the appellant in

this connection. On receipt of show cause notice on 27.05.2013,

the appellant approached the Peshawar High Court, Peshawar in

writ petition which was disposed of on 24.09.2013 in the

manner to let the appellant appear before Secretary Planning

and Development alongwith original degree of Engineering and

if need be, get it verified from the concerned university and the

process be completed within one month positively. The

appellant was then issued charge sheet and statement of

allegations on 02.12.2013 to which he replied on 28.12.2013.

After having diagnosed with cancer (stage-III) the appellant

submitted an application dated 28.11.2013 for early retirement

on medical grounds. However, he was informed on 27.06.2014

that his application for early retirement had been rejected due

to pending proceedings against him. He was proceeded against

for willful absence from duty w.e.f 15.07.2014 and finally, the

impugned order awarding him the major penalty of "removal

from service" was issued on 12.10.2015 but w.e.f 15.07.2014



i‘ -

3'' V

i.e from the date of his^willful absence from official duty. His

petition dated 09.11.2015 was regretted andreview

15.02.201:6. The appellant thereaftercommunicated on

approached the Service Tribunal on 14.03.2016.

03. Parties were heard and available record perused thoroughly

with assistance of their respective learned counsel.

04. Learned counsel for the appellant argued that the

appellant had been In service for the last almost 32 years In

respondent-department and during course of his service he was

promoted as Chief of Section {BS-19). It was in the year 2012

that fake email complaint of 2001 was received raising

objection on the genuineness of his Civil Engineering Degree

obtained from South Dekota State University USA in 1979. He

was subjected to departmental enquiry when suspended for 

misconduct under Rule 3 (b) of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

Governments Servants (Efficiency & Discipline) Rules, 2011 and

show cause notice dated 27.05.2013 issued to him which was

challenged in writ petition No. 1563-P/2013 before Peshawar 

High Court. On expiry of suspension period, he was sent on 120
j

days forced leave (on full pay) w.e.f 29.08.2013 to 26.12.2013

vide notification dated 11.11.2013. Learned counsel for the

appellant further contended that the appellant had been in 

attendance of his duties regularly and did not remain absent.
'T'*

Rather, the department did not post him after expiry of the

forced leave. On expiry of his forced leave, he submitted arrival
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report but he was not jDroperly posted. Respondents did neither 

complete the enquiry nor could verify degree of the appellant 

from the concerned University within a period of one month, as

per directions of Peshawar High Court, Peshawar dated 

24.09.2013. In the meanwhile, he was diagnosed with Cancer

owing to which he submitted application for early retirement on 

28.11.2013 but it was rejected after seven months on

27.06.2014 "due to pending proceedings against him" though

there was no enquiry pending at that time and charge

sheet/statement of allegationswas issued on 02.12.2013. It is

quite astonishing that proceedings for willful absence against

the appellant were initiated at the verge of his retirement who

was to attain the age of superannuation on 15.08.2015. Notices

were published in news papers on 31.07.2015 directing him to

resume duties within 15 days. The impugned order dated

12.10.2015 issued after his retirement, with retrospective effect

from 15.07.2014 is based on malafide. Issued in haste and in a

whimsical and arbitrary manner just to cover up the lapses and

inefficiency of the respondent-department. The service appeal

may therefore, be accepted and impugned order dated

12.10.2015 and rejection of review petition dated 15.02.2016

being not maintainable, are liable to be set aside.

Learned AAG on the other hand contended that the appellant05.

failed to submit his original documents. He submitted unattested

photocopies of the testimonials after lapse of 05 months of his father
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death (02.12.2012) on 24.05.2013. Moreover, the E-mail regarding 

genuineness of his Civil Engineering Degree from USA, was not fake 

and the matter had been confirmed by the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 

Public Service Commission through E-mail dated 03.04.2013. Higher 

Education Commission was approached on 27.01.2014 for verification

of fake/bogus degree and the HEC reminded South Dakota State 

University USA on 24.07.2014 but reply was still awaited. Similarly, 

Pakistan Engineering Council was also consulted for verification of his 

Civil Engineering degree, on 13.01.2015 but no response received 

despite several reminders. The appellant on the expiry of his 

suspension period absented himself from duties. He was therefore, 

directed on 27.06.2014 to attend the office within 15 days. The

appellant submitted arrival report on 14.07.2014 but again remained

absent since then. The appellant was again directed on 8.05.2015 to

provide certain documents for the purpose of verification of his

degree but he did not respond. He was again reminded on 

26.05.2015 but he did not turn up. Therefore, notices in two Dailies

were published on 31.07.2015 directing him to report within 15 days

of the publication. The competent authority has rightly exercised his

power under the law and rules and no arbitrary or whimsical action

taken against the appellant. He has been treated according to law

and rules. The Service appeal being devoid of merits may be

dismissed.

Record shows that the appellant was proceeded against06.

under Rule-9 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants

(Efficiency & Discipline) Rules, 2011 when notices were issued in two

dailies on 31.07.2015 which culminated on issuance of the impugned
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notification dated 12.10.2015 but giving effect from 15.07.2014.

However, it is beyond comprehension that when the appellant 

submitted application on 28.11.2013 seeking early retirement on 

medical grounds (He was diagnosed cutacous T-Cell Lymphoma i.e 

skin cancer stage-III) then the department regretted his request and 

replied after lapse of 07 months on 27.06.2014 that "keeping in view 

the under process of your alleged/fake degree of Engineering". The 

department admits and acknowledges the arrival reports of appellant 

dated 14.10.2013 and 14.07.2014 meaning thereby that the

appellant was very much in attendance of office and the department

was aware of it. Then how could he absent himself willfully w.e.f

15.07.2014, as per impugned order dated 12.10.2015 when he had

attained the age of superannuation on 15.08.2015 i.e two months 

before the impugned notification was issued? Was the respondent

department in a state of deep slumber since his willful absence i.e

15.07.2014 and could awake all of a sudden to start proceedings

against him under Rule-9 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government

Servants (Efficiency & Discipline) Rules, 2011 on 08.05.2015?

07. There was no pending enquiry proceedings against the

appellant at the time of his application for early retirement on

28.11.2013. If at all, there was any pending enquiry against the

appellant, the charge sheet/statement of allegations dated

02.12.2013 was actually issued on 10.12.2013. But here too, the

directions of Peshawar High Court, Peshawar in his writ petition No.

1563-P/2013 dated 24.09.2013 were not implemented in letter and

spirit. Peshawar High Court, Peshawar had issued specific directions

as follows:-

-./V*



"the petitioner shall appear before the 
Secretary P&D alongwith his original 
degree of Engineering, obtained from 
South Dakota State University USA and 
shall hand over it to the Secretary P&D, 
who would then be responsible for its 
careful handling and if need be, after 
consulting the Chief Minister to get it 
verified from the university authorities 
concerned, as to whether it is genuine or 
not and in the former case, if it is found 
genuine, then the enquiry proceedings 
pending against the petitioner, shall be 
dropped immediately. The entire process 
be completed positively within one month 
from the date the original degree is 
presented which shall be presented to the 
Secretary P&D on 26.09.2013"

Quite contrary to the directions of Peshawar High Court,08.

Peshawar the respondent-department approached Higher Education

Commission for verification of his Engineering Degree on 27.01.2014

and Pakistan Engineering Council on 13.01.2015. The verification

process could not be completed till issuance of the impugned order

dated 12.10.2015 and precious time was wasted due to the

negligence, sluggish and half hearted action by the respondent-

Department despite the fact that original documents were in the

custody of department as is evident from letter No. SO(E)

P&D/087/PF/1-19/2013 dated 27.01.2014.

It is also an established practice in government departments09.

that all testimonials of a new entrant into service, are verified at the

initial stage of his service. Taking cognizance of an e-mail dated back

to 2001 after 13 years, is not without suspension and doubts.

Question arises whether the civil engineering degree of the appellant

had not been verified at the time of his entry into service in 1982? If

not then the respondent-department as well as recruiting entity i.e

Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Public Service Commission are at fault? How
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can he be held responsible for the wrong doings of others and how 

can he be deprived of his pensionery benefits after having rendered 

32 long years of service in, respondent-department? As stipulated 

under Rule 1.8 of the West Pakistan Civil Services Pension Rules,

1963 if a civil servant who is under enquiry attains the age of 

superannuation, the enquiry proceedings under E&D Rules Wvt;ll stand 

abated and he is allowed pensioner benefits as provided under the

rules.

As a sequel to the above, we have arrived at the conclusion 

that proceedings of the respondents initiated under Rule-9 of the

10.

Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants (Efficiency & Discipline)

Rules, 2011 vividly seen to be based on malafide to cover up in hasty

manner the lapses, delays and inefficiency of department and to 

make the appellant as an easy escapegoat for it. We are therefore

constrained to allow the service appeal on merit and facts of the case

set aside the impugned notification dated 12.10.2015 and order on

review petition dated 15.02.2016. Parties are left to bear their own

costs. File be consigned to the record room

,3f
ANNOUNCED
08.10.2021

(MIAN MUHAMMAD) 
MEMBER (EXECUTIVE)

(AHI^D SULTAN TAREEN) 
CHAIRMAN

.r.i.
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ORDER
Learned counsel for the appellant present. Mr. 

Muhammad Adeel Butt, Additional Advocate General for 

respondents present. Arguments heard and record perused.

08.10.2021

Vide our detailed order of today placed on file, we have 

arrived at the conclusion that proceedings of the respondents 

initiated under Rule-9 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 

Government Servants (Efficiency & Discipline) Rules, 2011 

vividly seen to be based on malafide to cover up in hasty 

manner the lapses, delays and inefficiency of department and 

to make the appellant as an easy escapegoat for it. We are 

therefore constrained to allow the service appeal on. merit and 

facts of the case set aside the impugned notification dated 

12.10.2015 and order on revi^a^petition dated 15.02.2016. 
Parties are left to bear their own cost. File be consigned to the 

record room.

!

Announced:
08.10.2021

a (Mian Muhammad) 
Member(E)

(AHMAD SULTAN TAREEN) 
CHAIRMAN



Learned counsel for the appellant present. Mr. 
Muhammad Adeel Butt, Additional Advocate General for 

respondents present.
Arguments heard and record perused. To come up for 

order on 08.10.2021 before the D.B.

04.10.2021

Chairman
(Mian Muhammad) 

.Member(E)
*:

A.
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Appellant alongwith his counsel present. Mr. Muhammad 

Rasheed, Deputy District Attorney for the respondents present.

Both the parties stated that the issue of retrospectivity is 

involved in the instant appeal, regarding which a Larger Bench, 

has already been constituted for adjudication, therefore, the 

appeal in hand may be adjourned. Adjourned. To come up for 

further proceedings before D.B on 30.08.2021.

31.05.2021

XwA.

(ATIQ-UR-REHMAN WAZIR) 
MEMBER (EXECUTIVE)

(SALAH-UD-DIN) 
MEMBER (JUDICIAL)

Appellant alongwith his counsel present. Mr. Muhammad 

Adeel ■ Butt, Additional Advocate General for the respondents . 

present and sought adjournment for arguments. Adjourned. To 

come up for arguments before the D.B on 04.10.2021.

30.08.2021 .

A ^
(SALAH-UD-DIN) 

MEMBER (JUDICIAL)
Tiq-UR-REHMAN WAZIR) 
MEMBER (EXECUTIVE)

t



'■0.%

Appellant present:f^et«bn3pi'v;se:u:;tivp, ,16.11.2020

Zara Tajwar learned Deputy District Attorney for

respondents present.

Appellant made a request for adjournment as his counsel 

is not a^/ailable. Adjourned. To come up for arguments on

20.01.2021 before D;8::-

u f
(Rozin^ehman) 

Member (3)
(Atiq ur Rehman Wazir) 

Member (E)

Appellant alongwith his counsel present. Mr. Riaz Khan 

Paindakhel learned Assistant AG respondents present.
20.01.2021

Learned counsel for appellant while making reference to 

impugned order dated 15.10.2015 submitted that retrospective 

effect was given to the referred to order, the issue with 

retrospectivity is pending before the Larger Bench of this august 
Tribunal constituted for the purpose therefore, unless and until 
judgment is made by the worthy Larger Bench, this appeal is kept 
pending. File to come up for further proceedings on 02.03.2021 

before S.B.

(MuharruTva^Jamal khan)
MemberT^I---------

(Atiq Ur Rehman Wazir) 
Member (E)

Due to COVID-19, the case is adjourned for the 

same on 31.05.2021 before D.B
02.03.2021

EADER
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Due to COVIDIO, the case is adjourned to - 

same as before.

27.07:2020 Due to COVID-19, the case is adjourned. To come 

for the same on l5!^09.2020 before D.B.

• 'I

Reade

,15.09.2020 Counsel for appellant present.

Mr. Muhammad Jan learned Deputy District Attorney 

for respondents present.

A request for adjournment was made as issue involved 

in the present case, is pending before Larger Bench of 

this Tribunal. Adjourned. To come up for arguments 

16.11.2020 before D.B.
on

, (Atiq ur Rehman) 
Member (E)

(Rozina^Rehman) 
Member (J)
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vT •Due to general strike on the call of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 

Bar Council, learned counsel for the appellant is not available 

today. Mr. Riaz Paindakhel learned Assistant Advocate General 

for the respondents present. Adjourned toj 10.03.2020 for 

arguments/ further proceedings before D.B.

, 22.01.2020

■j..

Shah) 
Member

(M. Amin Knan Kundi) 
Member ;

■ >:■

i-
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Arbab Kaleem Uliah, Advocate present and 

submitted Wakalatnama on behalf of the; appellant. Mr.
Muhammad Jan, DDA for respondents present. Learned

'>; : 1 ■
counsel for the appellant seeks , adjournment. 
Adjourned. To come up for arguments on 07.05.2020 

before D.B. x

10.03.2020
>

U
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: •'-T Learned counsel for the appellant and Mr. Muhammad Jan 

learned Deputy District Attorney alongwith Asad Ullah Khan 

Assistant- present. Learned^ counsel for the appellant seeks 

adjournment. Adjourned by way of last chance. To come up 

for arguments on 24.09.2019 before D.B.

09.07.2019

MemberMember

24.09.2019 Junior counsel for the appellant and Mr. Riaz Ahmad Paindakheif 

Assistant AG for the respondents present. Junior counsel for the appellant 

seeks adjournment on the ground that learned senior counsel for the 

appellant is not available today. Adjourned to 29.11.2019 for arguments 

before D.B.

(Hussain Shah) 
Member

(M. Amin Khan Kundi) 
Member

Mr. Amir Ali Khan, Advocate appeared on behalf of 
the appellant and seeks adjournment to prepare the brief. 
Mr. Kabirullah Khattak, Additional Advocate General 
alongwith Mr. Asadullah, Assistant Litigation for 

respondents present. Adjourned but as a last chance. To 

come up for arguments on l.l^n (^2^

29.11.2019

before D.B.

MemberMember
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22.10.2018 Clerk of the counsel for appellant present. Mr. 

Kabirullah Khattak, Additional AG for the respondents 

present. Due to retirement of Hon’ble Chairman, the 

‘ Tribunal is incomplete. To come up for same as before an 

05.12.2018. y/

r
05.12.2018 ' Counsel for the appellant present. Mr. 

respondents present. Counsel for the appellant seeks adjournment. 

Adjourned. Case to come up for arguments on 06.02.2019 before 

D.B.

iHuliah, DDA for

■

•\
(Ahmad Hassan) (M. Amin Khan Kundi) 

Member
Clerk to counsel for the appellant and Mr. Zia Ullah, Deputy

Member0^.02.2019

District Attorney present. Clerk to counsel for the appellant seeks 

adjournment due to general strike of the Bar. To come up for 

‘ arguments on 23.04.2019 before D.B.
A

\

(M. Amin Khan Kundi)(Ahmadpassan)
Member Member

23.04.2019 Appellant in person and Add!. AG alongwith 

Zafrullah, Ad for the respondents present.

BarkDue to general strike on the call of 
Council, instant matter is adjourned to 09.07.2019 for 

arguments-before the D.B.

Member Chairman
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Due 10 non availability of D.B- Adjourned. 'I'o 

come up on 23.04.2018 before D.B.

19.02.2018

Member
Counsel for the appellant and Addl: AG for respondents 

present, Counsel for the appellant seeks adjpiirnment. Adjourned. 

To come up for arguments on 06.07.2018 before D.B.

23.04.2018

(Ahmad Hassan) (M. Hamid Mughal)
^ Mernber Member
Counsel tor tie appellant present. Mr. Sardar Shoukat

Hayat, Addl: AG for respondents present. Arguments could not be

06.07.2018

heard due to incomplete bench. To come up for arguments 'on

31.08.2018 before D.B.

(Muhammad Amin K,undi) 
Member

Clerk of the counsel for appellant and Mr. Riaz Ahmad 

Paindakheil, Assistant AG for the respondents present. Clerk of the 

counsel for appellant seeks adjournment. Adjourned. To come up 

for arguments on 22.10.2018 before D.B.

31.08.2018

(Muhammad Amin Khan Kundi) 
Member

(Ahmad Hassan) 
Member
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31.05.2017 Counsel for the appellant and Mr. Muhammad Adeel Butt, Additional AG for the 

respondent present. Counsel for the appellant requested for time to file rejoinder. Request 

accepted. To come up for arguments on 26.09.2017 before D.B.

V

* y (Muhammacr Amin Khan Kundi) 
Member

\(GidZ^Khan)
Mcnij^r

■-VJ-

26.09.2017 Junior to counsel for the appellant and Mr. Ziaullah, 

DDA for the respondents present. Counsel for the appellant 

is not in attendance. Seeks adjournment. Adjourned. To 

come up for arguments on 22.12.2017 before D.B.

\ Member

* \
\

22.12.2017 Counsel for the appellant and Mr. Muhammad Riaz 

Painda Khel, Asstt. AG for the respondents present. 

Rejoinder submitted. Learned counsel for the appellant seeks 

time to prepare arguments. Granted, 

arguments on 19.02.2018 before the D.B.

To come up for

Member ('RHirman

•?

■ .iS- •f
-■ .. -:-v •
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Counsel for the appellant and Add!. AG for07.09.2016

respondents present. Rejoinder not submitted. Requested 

for time to file rejoinder. Request accepted. To come up for 

Vejoinder and argu //- /-77nts on

Member

11.01.2017 Junior to counsel for the appellant and Mr. Muhammad Jan, 

GP for the respondents present. Junior to counsel for the appellant 

seeks adjournment. Request accepted. To come up for rejoinder and 

arguments on 31.05.2017.

(AHMAD HAS SAN) 
MEMBER

(MUHA AMIR NAZIR)
MEMBm

LC W :k !2L
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31.03.2016
Counsel for the appellant present. Learned counsel for the 

appellant argued that the appellant was serving as Chief of Section 

(BPS-19) in P&D department when subjected to enquiry on the 

allegations of wilful absence and removed from service vide impugned 

order dated 12.10.2015 where against he preferred review petition on 

10.11.2015 which was rejected vide impugned order dated 15.2.2016 

and hence the instant service appeal on 14.3.2016.

That the appellant was neither absented nor had ever absented 

himself from official duty. That the impugned order of removal from 

service was passed after retirement of the appellant. That the 

procedure was not followed.
I Points urged need consideration. Admit subject to limitation. 

Subject to deposit of security and process fee within 10 days, notices be 

issued to the respondents for written reply/comments for 25.5.2016

A

.f r

I ^I

Tv /

<4. CO
before S.B.

Cha

25.05.2016 Counsel for the appellant and Asstt. AG 

alongwith Khursheed AH, Supdt. for the respondents 

present. Written reply submitted The appeal is assigned 

to D.B for rejoinder and final hearing for 07.09.2016.

f '
A
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Form- AV

FORM OF ORDER SHEET

j

Court of

284/2016Case No.,

Order or other proceedings with sig,nature of judge or MagistrateDate of order 
Proceedings

S.No.

321

25.03.2016
1 The appeal of Mr. Azmatullah Khan resubmitted today 

Mr. Waqar Ali Khan Advocate may be entered in the 

Institution Register and put up to the Worthy Chairman for 

proper order please.

by

\

2 JL This case is entrusted to S. Bench for preliminary

hearing to be put up thereon

CHA

I,

'i

)
H

f
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The appeal of Mr. Azmatullah Ex-Chief of Section P&D Department received to-day i.e. on 

14.03.2016 is incomplete on the following score which is returned to the counsel for the appellant for 

completion and resubmission within 15 days.

1- Page Nos. 12,16, 23 to 26, 37, 40 and 41 of the appeal are illegible which may be replaced 
by legible/better one.

Uif^ ys.T,• No.
\/5/ s 72016Dt.

REGISTRAR 
SERVICE TRIBUNAL

KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 
PESHAWAR.

Mr. Barrister Waaar AM Khan Peshawar.

an.

\

■ r--.

!
y

' ynv.-.T’/J



7"'*•

!-
t. a

BEFORE THE SERVICE TRIBUNAL KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

Service Appeal NO. /2016

/
Mr. AzmatuIIah Khan VERSUS Govt, of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

INDEX

S.NO. DESCRIPTION OF DOCUMENTS ANNEXURE P.NO.

1. Grounds of Appeal 1—7.

2. Affidavit of the Appellant 8

3.- Copy of the Casual Leave A 9—10

4. Representation to ACS B 11

Copy of the E-mail5. C 12

6. Order of Suspension dated 27/05/2013 D 13

7. Order of Hon’ble Peshawar High Court dated 24/09/2013 E 14—17

8. Appellant’s Resumption of Duty dated 14/10/2013 F 18

9. Notification dated 11/11/2013 G 19

10. Statement of Allegation, Charge Sheet dated 02/12/2013, 
appellant’s reply to the Inquiry Officer and the Relevant 
Documents

H, H/1, H/2, 20—42
H/3

11. Application dated 28/11/2013 for Early Retirement I 43

Rejection of Appellant’s Application for Early Retirement12. J 44

13. Impugned Notification dated 12/10/2015 K 45

14. Copy of the Appellant’s Review L 46—47

15. Appellant’s request dated 03/02/2016 for disposal of Review M 48

t16. Rejection dated 15/02/2016 of the Appellant’s Review N 49
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IBarrister Waqar Ali
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BEFORE THE SERVICE TRIBUNAL KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

Service Appeal NO, /2016

S^I3Mr. Azmatullah Khan
Ex- Chief of Section (BPS-19) P&D Department 
R/0 House No. 37, Sector G-4 
Phase 2, Hayatabad Peshawar

- o

Appellant

VERSUS

1. Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
through the Chief Secretary Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 
at Civil Secretariat Peshawar

2. Additional Chief Secretary
Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa at Peshawar

3. Secretary to the Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 
Establishment Department at Civil Secretariat Peshawar

4. Secretary P&D Department Govt of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 
Civil Secretariat Peshawar

Respondents

-.Q /
<J

SERVICE APPEAL UNDER SECTION 4 OF SERVICE TRIBUNAL ACT 1974 RAV 

RULE 19 OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 

(EFFICIENCY AND DISCIPLINE) RULES 2011
GOVERNMENT SERVANTS

RESPECTFULLY SHEWETH:

The appellant most earnestly craves permission of this Hon’ble Tribunal to submit
fte-sufemuted to-4s§

"lied.

as under;
-

—■

s 116 V .
7-^
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BRIEF FACTS:

1. That, the appellant, after having obtained a Degree in Engineering in the year 1979. and 

after having registered with the Pakistan Engineering Council on 01/08/1979. joined 
service with the Provincial Government in the year 1982 and reaehed the post of Chief of
Section P&D Department in the BS-19. The appellant had throughout been an extremely 

committed, diligent and efficient civil servant and enjoyed outstanding career record.

2. That, the appellant received a letter dated 29/11/2012, from the Planning & Development 

Department Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, signed by Mr. Muhammad Tahir 

Aurakzai, Additional Secretary P&D, whereby, he was informed that a complaint had
been received regarding the genuineness of his academic credentials, particularly his 

Ciwl^Engineerjng Degree from the United States of America and that he was requiredJo 

provide the original documents and that as a consequence to his failure in submitting the 

original degree, the Competent Authority constituted a two members committee to 

investigate into the allegations contained in the mentioned complaint. The appellant was
directed to appear before the committee in person, along-with all the relevant degrees, 
4^^ December 2012. It is

on
to be, very kindly, noted that, at the relevant time, the appellant 

was on leave due to illness of his father, and his leave had been duly approved by the 

Department from 27/11/2012 for a week.

Copy of Casual Leave approval is annexure A

3. That, after having received the letter dated 29/11/2012. the appellant got hold of the 

order dated 18/10^2, whereby an Inquiry Committee had been constituted to probe 

into the matter of “Degree Verification of Mr. Azmatullah Khan, Chief of Section 

(Industries), P&D Department”.

4. That, subsequently, the appellant made a representation to the Additional Chief Secretary 

Khyber Pakhtunkhwa (P&D), wherein he explained the reason of not submitting the 

documents in original to the Committee. His representation contained that he 

to attend the proceedings of the Committee
was called

04/12/2012^ but, unfortunately, at the 
relevant time his father was on deahTbed and was admitted in Shifa International

on

Hospital Islamabad, who, later-on, passed away on 02/12/2012. The appellant submitted 

all the required documents along-with his representation.

Copy of the Representation is annexure B.

■d
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A
5. That, on 2f^ May 2013, the appellant received a letter No. SO(E)P&D/087/1-19/2013, 

issued by the P&D Department, accompanied by the SHOW CAUSE NOTICE, signed 

by the Competent Authority, wherein he was required to submit his Reply to the Show 

Cause Notice within the stipulated period. The Show Cause Notice contained that a

Preliminary Inquiry was conducted regarding the appellant’s allegedly fake and bogus 

Engineering Degree and that the Competent Authority was satisfied, after perusing the 

record and the appellant’s Reply, that he was ‘Guilty of Misconducth The Competent 

Authority has tentatively decided to impose upon the appellant the Major Penalty of 

‘Dismissal from Service’ under Rule 4 of the E&D Rules 2011. On the same day the 

appellant received his Suspension Order, issued by the Competent Authority on 27 May 

2013, being found ‘Guilty of Misconduct’ under Rule 3(b) of the E&D Rules 2011. To
the utter surprise and dismay of the appellant, he received another letter dated 27 May 

2013, which was issued by the P&D Department to the District Police Officer Peshawar, 

for registration of Criminal Case against him, relating to the same subject matter.

Copy of the fake e-mail on which the said Show Cause was based is annexure C and

the Order of suspension dated 27/05/2013 is D

6. That, being aggrieved of the Show Cause Notice and letter for registration of criminal 

the appellant file. Writ Petition No. 1563-P/2013 before the Hon’ble Peshawar High 

Court, which was disposed of vide order dated 24/09/2013 with the direction that ^ 

GovernmetUsl^ld examine the documents of the^pellant and if need be verify it from 

the concerned University within one month positively and if the degree is genuine then 

the whole proceedings against the appellant should be aborted, and if otherwise, then a 

formal regular enquiry as per the rules may be condueted. The appellant, after securing 

copy of the order, submitted his arrival report and resumed his duties on 14/10/2013.

Copies are annexure E and F

case

7. That, the respondents issued a Notification on 11/11/2013 whereby the appellant 
directed to proceed on 120 days Earned Leave w.e.f. 2^/08/2013 till 26/12/2013, pending 

the disciplinary proceedings against him.

was

Copy of the notification is annexure G

8. That, the appellant received a letter dated 10/12/2013 whereby he was served with the

Charge Sheet and the Statement of Allegations dated 02/12/2013, and he was required to 

submit his reply to the Inquiry Officer within days. The appellant, accordingly,seven
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submitted his reply to the Inquiry Officer 
documents.

Copy of the Reply along-with the relevant documents submitted before the Inouirv

30/12/2013, along-with all the relevanton

Officer is annexure H

9. That, It is worth-mentioning that meanwhile the appellant was diagnosed with cancer and 

hospitalized for Chemotherapy and Radiotherapy and eventually he was advised towas

go abroad for the treatment thereof The appellant filed an application, dated 28/11/2013. 
before the Government for his early retirement medical grounds, however, he 
shocked to receive a reply from the Government on 27/06/2014 i.e. after around

on was
seven

(07) months of his application, that his application for early retirement hepn rpj^ctpH 

dueJo_pending proceedings against him. It may kindly be noted that at the time when the 

appellant submitted application for early retirement, there was no inquiry pending against 
him as the application was submitted on 28/11/201.3 whereas the statement of allegation 

and the Charge Sheet was issued to him towards the end of December 2013.

Copies of the application and Government's renlv are annexiire T anH .T

10. That, the appellant kept waiting for his posting but he was not assigned any duties 

despite his arrival and resumption of duties after the decision of the Hon’ble Peshawar 

High Court for the reason that inquiry was pending against him nor did they complete the 

inquiry within the one month time given by the Hon’ble Peshawar High Court in order 

dated 24/09/2013. To the utter shock and dismay of the appellant, he received a 

notification dated 12/10/2015^ whereby he

had been pleased to impose upon him a major penalty of ‘Removal from Service’ 
15/07/2014 for his allegedly willful absence from official duties.

Copy of the Impugned Notification dated 12/10/201.S is annexure K

informed that the Competent Authority

w.e.f

was

11. That, the appellant filed a Review petition before the Competent Authority

09m/2^on the grounds mentioned therein and expressed his surprise because he 

never absented himself from duties rather it

on

the Government which did not give himwas

any posting/ assignment due to the pendency of departmental proceedings, ^Since the 

appellant could not fetch a response on his Review, he submitted another application 

03/02/2016 for expeditious disposal of his Review. Finally, the appellant received a letter
on

• til
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dated 15/02/2016, whereby he 

and regretted.

Copies of the Review, the request for expeditious disposal of the Review and the

informed that his request was processed/ examinedwas

letter of Regret are annexure L, M and N

12. That, the appellant, being mortally aggrieved of the whole proceedings against him, the 

Notification dated 12 October 2015 and the decision on his Review, approaches this 

Hon’ble Tribunal to set aside the impugned order dated 12/10/2015 and the Order on his 

Review, on the following grounds amongst other;

GROUNDS

A. Because, the whole proceedings tainted with mala-fide and the impugned order has 

been passed in a clandestine manner, in total disregard of the available record, the law/

are

rules on the subject, the norms of justice and fair play. The impugned order is in glaring 

violation of the principles of natural justice and the principles of good governance.

B. Because, neither any Show Cause Notice was issued to the appellant, nor any opportunity 

offered to him to explain the position and a major penalty of ‘Removal from Service’ 

was imposed upon him, which is against the law and facts available on record.

was

C. Because, major penalty cannot be imposed without conducting a formal enquiry into the 

allegations.

D. Because, the appellant never absented himself from his duties rather it was the
Government who did not assign any duties to him because of the enquiry pending against 

him since 22 December 2013 and which was never completed till the order of Removal

another charge, which was not even framed or served on the appellant.on

•j
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E. Because, the mala-fide of the respondents is' evident from the fact that the appellant’s 

application for early retirement due to serious illness was also turned down on the pretext 
that enquiry was pending against him.

F. Because, the ill-will of the respondents can be easily judged from the fact that the so- 

called enquiry was not completed within one and a half year despite clear directions from 

the High Court for its completion within one month.

G. Because, the actions of the respondents are not justifiable against any standard of justice, 
fairness and reasonableness rather it appears that the respondents were adamant in any

to throw the appellant out of service and deprive him of his pensionary benefits.case

H. Because, the impugned notification is irrational as it says the appellant was required 

through advertisements in the newspapers to resume duty within 15 days, whereas he 

due to retire within 15 days. It may graciously be noted that the impugned order has been 

passed on 12/1^/2015 whereas the appellant had already reached superannuation 

15/08/2015 and was deemed retired.

was

on

1. The appellant seeks prior permission of this Hon’ble Tribunal to take additional grounds 

at the time of hearing of the instant petition.

PRAYER

It is, therefore, most humbly submitted that this Hon’ble Tribunal may very graciously be 

pleased to;

Set aside the impugned order dated 12/10/2015, and the Order on the appellant’s 

Review before the Competent Authority, being illegal and a nullity in the eyes of law.

ii. Declare all the actions of the respondents and the proceedings against the appellant as 

void ab-initio.

iii. Direct the respondents to pay the appellant all his pensionary benefits since the date 

of his retirement on reaching superannuation.
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Grant any other relief deemed appropriate in the circumstances.IV.

INTERIM RELIEF

It is su emitted with profound respect that the appellant is sanguine about the success of the 

instant appeal and the balance of convenience also lies in his favour, therefore, it is requested 

that the operation of the impugned order dated 12/10/2015 may kindly be suspended till the final 
disposal of the instant service appeal.

vJiL^

Appellant

Through

Barrister Waqar Ali
& '41
Amir Ali Advocate

Date: 14/03/2016

CERTIFICATE

It is certified that no such other appeal on the same subject matter has earlier been filed by the 

appellant before this Hon’ble Tribunal.

Advocate

LIST OF BOOKS

1. Constitution of the Islamic Republic of Pakistan 1973.

2. Case Law and relevant Rules regarding the subject matter.

Advocate
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BEFORE THE SERVICE TRIBUNAL KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

Service Appeal NO. /2016

Mr. Azmatullah Khan VERSUS Govt, of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

AFFIDAVIT

I, Azmatullah Khan, R/0 House No. 37 Sector G-4, Phase II, Hayatabad Peshawar, do hereby 

solemnly affirm and declare on oath that the contents of the instant Service Appeal 
correct to t 

this Hon’b

are true and
he best of my knowledge, information and belief and nothing has been concealed from
e Tribunal.

Deponent

d
Azmatullah Khan

NIC

Identified E y- *-

Amir Ali Advocate High Court Peshawar

. 'I.
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GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT.

I

Subject: Casual Leave

It was informed by Mr. AzmatalUih Khan Chief (Industries) on phone today dated 
. November 27, 2012 that his fathcris seriously ill and still in ICU at Shifa Hospital, : ; 

Islamabad. He requested for the current week leave.

i Submitted for perusal Sc approval please.

I /\

Assistant Chief (Industries)

Addl. SecretaiT P&DI)/

\
/

N

(3(f^// I/•

ATTEST!.

> *
I

i

•:
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.Uv1-iRf\nViENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 
AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT.

Subject; Casual Le:ivc

it was inrormed by Mr. Azmalullah IChan Chief (Industries) on phone today dated. 
November 27, 2012 that his Father is seriously ili and still in iCU at Shifa Hospital,■■ 
Islamabad. He requested for the current week leave.

Submitted for pemsal & approval p] ease.

n
Assistant Chief (Industries)

Add!. Segrettfrv P&DD

u

/■■I//J'

A'- '^'.ddidonafSccrclary • •

;; Add!: ' : 
Govt. CH . ,;.-.jikhwa

>•

/r•y

\

i
•»

f I v

6
'i
i

\
' !

1 (A.-

!

ATTESTED
5r-
?
i

L
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To

Ailililional Cliicf SccreCary
Civil SccreUiritil KPK 
Peshawar.

Subject: Submission of Documents

Sir ■

I was asked to submit my original documents at (he time when my father was on his death bed 
and Was admitted in Shifa International Hospital struggling for his life. I being eldest son was 
looking after him in Islamabad, 1 was in.deep shock and was unable to come to Peshaw'ar to 
furnish the documents, my father later expired.

It is very shocking that the department processed llie case in my absence, without giving me a • 
chance of hearing and .seeking my explanation on :in absurd application fled against me who is 
my enemy and top Cl/V agent who has been put (Hi fTM. by intelligence agencies.

Now ! have submitted my documents in original, for yoin: kind pei'usal and hope you understand 
the genuine cause for the delay in submitting the documents. If you have any questions please let 
me known ,

V
llegards

'■ //• ./

I ULLAll KlIAiN
('.hiej.Indiislrics 
I 'C D Dcpurliyicnl 
Civil SficrCxiria! KPK 
Peshawai'. .

'0

A,TTESTED
1/^ / •£ ./

0-7#

jO/'

'-0 >
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MSN M.onie f We!? Seejich Slioi?|?l,ig H_on_ey. Chat ■i)

!

H0tinairei.v/?e;(/,28@/,o/;„a,y.t;om
Ijl Cn.-ni./ti.','

I

'■'oM.vitr, .

f^bldcr; Inbox. :•
SIMMONS, DOROTHY”From: <DOROTHY_SIMMONS@SDSTATE.EDU>

■■ x

1Is
Wed, 11JUI 2001 U;00:a8 -0560-t!

-:.!i h.. -e-' ; 6
i •

From; 
F'l-n): ;

MOosayo------- ^
r.MM0H3, DOP.OTH I

.oD.'^u •ni'Cirrr;
;)orL;

J'j.iy I], 2001
PMJ 1

Conf.u,m,M:.ion

1 ;'ll ri-I (xfi

ui;;:I

41
•M
j

Ou |-

IVVC,

^''■ny turtlser

F-b.-in w;is a student hete fvom 
a deocee.

help to- you, piea.se contact

j-

Tail 1?75 to■1 I wc cran be

me agai r;.

; ^^tcords'and i s t ra t.Lon 
' c.l. pphonc : 605—GO P - 61 05 

; 'nOG-GOll-GiO')
I Fnia i .1 •

iaiiiI
1Or 1 yin a.1 -----------

From;'
, (mn111o;

MoncLay, j^iv OP, zUOl in.-r aM ' 
Tor srupu AOMrs.nTON,. :
''’"-•iect: Drwjron Cem f.i rma t j.on

)

11

■ .M I. .
^ppli.nd Cor the

, b„yMKu:r,.,:y from you,;"' ""
■vi iid.l y, ,;oii f V nn whcthei 

V n.'il. i l-.ul-. i
'"'•n ca t

pt'r; 1 t.'.'on

ua.i;iic(:t a
oom®

gvaduato Crom

.inst.Uiit,i.on, to which we have 
01. not the 3ei,icl . yent.leinan is

d'.'Ut.t .
■>' I' 111 on .

V ■‘.■•lUy .i.n t|a.s regard will, be highly
apprreciated.

'■■our;^ rtru',1 v,

i

mailto:DOROTHY_SIMMONS@SDSTATE.EDU
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Better Copy N0.12/A

MSN Home Hotmail Web Search Shopping Money People & Cantt

Hotmail mshakir28@hotmall.com

Folder: Inbox

From: “SIMMONS, DOROTHY” DOROTHY_SIMMONS@SDSTATE.EDU>

FW: Degree Confirmation 
Wed, 11 Jul 2001 14:00:08-0500

Subject
Dated

----- Original Message—
From: Simmons, Dorothy 
Sent; Wednesday, July 11,2007 1:41 PM 
To: SDSU REGISTRAR 
Subject: RE: Degree confirmation

Our records show that Azmat U. Khan was a student here from Fall 1975 to 
Sprine 1979 but did not receive a degree.
If we can be of any further help to you, please contract me again.

Dorothy Simmons 
Secretary
Records & Registration 
Telephone” 605-688-6195 
Fax: 605-688-6384 
Email:

Original Message—
(mail to:

Sent: Monday, July 09, 2001 10:26 AM 
SDSU REGISTRAR 

Subject: Degree confirmation

From:

To:

Dear Sir/Madam,
Mr. Azmat Ullah Khan from Pakistan has applied for the position of Civil 

Engineer at our organization. He claims to have earned a degree in Civil 
Engineering from your institution, to which we have some doubts. Kindly confirm 
whether or not the said gentlemenis graduate from your institution.

As early reply in this regard will be highly appreciated.

Yours truly

a:

mailto:mshakir28@hotmall.com
mailto:DOROTHY_SIMMONS@SDSTATE.EDU
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Government oe Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 

PLANNING & DEV: DEPARTMENT

Dated Peshawar, May 27, 2013

ORDER.

NO.SO(ESTT:)P&D/087/1-29/2013: The Competent Authority is pleased to

suspend Mr. Azmatullah Khani Chief of Section (Industries) (BPS-19), 

P&D Department being found “Guilty of Misconduct” under the Rule-3(b) 

of E&D Rules, 2011 with immediate effect.

Chief Secretary 
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

Dated Peshawar, May 27, 2013.Endst: NO. SO(E)P&D/087/1-29/2013.

Copy forwarded to the:-

Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
PS to Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
PS to Secretary Establishment Department.
PS to Additional Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. 
PA to Additional Secretary, P&D Department.
PA to Deputy Secretary (Admn:), P&D Department. 
Officer concerned.

2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.

ifsecti icer (Estt:) .

attested
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9 /20i:) ■•WRIT PETITION NO,
A' r

i
• Mr. S/.in:ilul!;ih Kli;in. ('hir-f Imlnslri.';:. I
'• WO 1 louse No.37, Scclof G-4, Phusc J. 1 i;i> :ii;ib:id Pcsluiwnr PETITIONER

V E R vl U S

1. Govummcnl of Khybur Pukhtunkhwa ilv,'(U!gh 
: Chid’ Secretary Khybcr PaklituiWhwa al I’csb.awar

;
2.. Ad-rnloiial Cliici'Sccrciary Planning aiiJ-ilcvClupincin Ocparlincnt 

• Gov(.™enl ol’Khybcr Pakhtunkhwa at Peshawar

X' Sct'- 'tiry to llic Govc;nnicnt orkliybe; PiiKhiiMkl 
■ Pc'w. ' ',qv.rintcnt al P-^shawar

w:;

4.' Mr. SiiaMlah Khan, Senior Chief PSDP. P&P Deperlmeni 
at Pr'shaw'ar

■' Mr. Nduhammad Tahh Aurakzai, Additional Secretar>A'&D 
Der.'.Tntent at Peshav, ar

5
....... R>'c:,po:yoTrNTS

199 or Ti!IWONST!'n.''r!(iN OT ISL.kMlC REPUBLIC-----PETITION UNDER ARTIC LE 
or PAKISTAN 1973

•d

attested
■p W"

Li M.RESPECTi'i:iM..V SMEWE-TH: U
/ \- /lf-a

A.

The Petitioner most earnestly craves permissir,,i:-il'th::- Hon'b'ie C ouri to submil ns under;
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BRIF.F FACTS:

■ 1. 1 li:5(. llif pi1 iliciiioi i ;i (>o\'i.-rimu-i]|.'•.i.-(\:iiil in (he HS-ih, piv.scnllv [lo.sicd ;is Cliicl' 
IiuliisIriL's. IMiinning iK: Dcvciopmenl D.epardiicni. Government oi'KIivbcr Pakhiiinkluva.

IS
I;

;
i he pcinioiicr lins liirtnighoul been ; 

vSCi'eanl and enjoys oulslnnding career record..
e\(reinely coniniillcd. dcligcnl ami cnicicnl civilm

2. 'li'.at. ilic pclilioner received a i.ii.er dated 29/II/20I2, from the Planning e'e 
Oe\’dopmcnt Dcparimenl Government of Khybcr PakhtunkJiwa. signed by Mr.

Mnhnmmnd Tahir Aiirnkzni, Addilional'Scc.relary (rc.spondcnl No.5). whereby, he 

was informed that ;i complaint had been received regarding the genuineness of his 

dcmic credentials, particularly his Civil Engineering Degree from the United States of 

Amciica ami dial li': was required (o provide die origiiial docuniciUs tind that

aca

i a.s :i

•, consequence to his failure in submiiiing the original degree, the Competent Authority 

constituted a two members committee to; investigate into the allegations contained in the 

■; mentioned complaim. The petitioner was directed to appear before the committee in 

. person, alpng-wilh al. the relevant degrees, on :4''' December 2012. It is to be. very kindly.

not' d iIkii, at the relevant time, the pciilioner was on leave due to illnes.s of his father, and 

; hi.s leave had been dufy .-qiprovcd by ihe j)e]);u'lmcnl Jrom 27/11/2012 for a week.

Copy of the letter i.s arincxiirc A and the Casual Leave i.s B

3. That, after having revived the letter-dated 29/1 i.•'2012. the petitioner got hold of the 

;-order dated i;-:/10/20l .1. passed by the respondent \'o.2. whereby an Inquiry Committee 

■;had been consiitulcd eomprising of respondcni No.d as the Chairman and respondent 

Tlu..' as h'Icmf-cr/ Seci etary. 1 he Inauirv C.'ommiuee

of “Degree Vcrifiealf.n of Mr._Azma:uliah Khnn, Chief of Section (InduAries) P&D
was ordered t.o probe into the mailer

•DcpaitmenlT

Coin- of the Notification i.s annexurc C.

4. That, earlier tlmn the ielier dated -9 :i. i.. (aanexerc the peliiioner haci rccei\'eci .a 
similar leitcr. dated 1 ?’'’ September 2012; IVom tiic Pc-eD Depanment. asking him
pixu’:-.'.- 1,;.;

P.ctLVt 
■ ■ \

reci'ai

to
'gaial i'vgree. Tiie pe!i!it' 

■-'pttrtmcni a.nd e.xplaincd c\’C!'\ihine
ropheo lo ihe .bdmini.siration Wmg of liie 

"'■■a reciiicN! that since, a: thg fme of his 

panment aim then bv 

m possession of and 

purpose. .After
eiion of the Inquiry Committee, the petitioner submilled his Reply, dated i 9/12/12,

liar

■•wi;

tiv iT.UTAV'
uncm. his Original Degrees were examined, bv tiie P&D De 

tne Public Service Ciommission hence ipe relevant record, i 

n.ainti’.ined b_\' ilte concerned

. ■ -i ; . M-TESXEffiV •.''’imrnr
zero quarters, may plca.sc be consulted for the «

consti

.■VV:
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FESHA WAR HIGH COURT, PESHA WAR 

FORM'OF.ORDER SHEET
/ ■V

Coiirl of.

-...of.Cnsc No
OfOcf of oilirr l’i-occcditi;:s 'vitli Sifinnturc of Jiid"c.Dntc of Order of 

f’roc redi n ■; x__;

W.P.!\o. 1563-P/201.' u:ith LR.' 24.00,2013
)

Bnrrisier.yvnqav AH. .Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Nnveed .Vkhiar. AAG. along with Shah Jehan, 
SO LiiigaHon'P&D Department.

Present;

S-- s- ^

I

DOS'}' MUHAMMAi) A7//(A'. C.J.- Alter brief arguments both the

Icarm-tl coun.sel sUilec! :;i -llie.bnr lltal the petitioner sluit! appetir

I'.V-lt will: liis ('lii.’inal nei.’.i'ec nlbeCori' llie Seeioiai)

lliiniiu’ei'iinr. ohlaiiu'd li'<'in S.i'ulli l>akt';a Stale Uni\ersily, LI.S./\.

and shall hand over it to the Sccieiary i’t'eD. who wauild he then
,1

responsible for its carefii! handling and. if need be, after consulting

the Chief Minister to pel ii verified from ihc I Inlvcrsil}' Aiilliorilie.s
a

concerned, as to whether it is genuine or not and in the fomter case.

hen. the cnqiury proceedings, ' pendingif it i:; found genuine•i

I ■ against the pciilinricr. siyall'I-c dropped imniedi.aiely. Tlie entire

le laoiiili {I'lini die cl.’ileproccs:: i''e coinp!eic-d hi'.'ely \'.;iaii!
■ c

th'
, v.'hii'ii :.i lai [ i 'e j n'eaenU.'d 1(when 1 iu- ('I'iginai 1 *e;'ioi- ; . ]-JI !

! the Seci eiary PetD on 26..(i''.20 i 3.

wh-edlcss 1(1 renairk tiiat if liic respoadcais arc not salisHed

from tlv; above .sinteci pi’oce.ss. ilicn. it has no option bin to comply

with live Rules on tiie sabicet and conduct a rcgulai' cn(|uiry.



Better Copy No.16/A

PESHAWAR HIGH COURT, PESHAWAR

FORM OF ORDER SHEET

Court of 
Case No

Order of other proceedings with signature of judgeDate of order of 
proceedings

21
W.P. No.1663-P/2013with I.R. 
Present:

24.09.2013
Barrister Waqar Ali, Advocate for the petitioner

Mr. Naveed Akhtar. AAG, alongwith Shah 
Jehan, SO Ltigation P&D Department

Dost Muhammad Khan. C.J:- After brief arguments both 

the learned counsel stated at the bar that the petitioner 

shall appear before the Secretary P&D alongwith his 

original Degree of Engineering, obtained from South 

Dakota State University, USA. and shall had/ over it to the 

Secretary P&D, who would be then responsible for its 

careful handing and, if need be, after consulting the Chief 

Minister to get it verified from the University Authorities 

concerned, as to whether it is genuine or not and in the 

former case, if it is found genuine, then, the enquiry 

proceedings, pending against the petitioner, shall be 

dropped immediately. The entire process be completed 

positively within one month from the date when the original 

Degree is presented, which shall be presented to the 

Secretary P&D on 26.09.2013.

Needless to remark that if the 

respondents are not satisfied from the above stated 

process, then, it has no option but to comply with the Rules 

on the subject and conduct a regular enquiry.

attested

L-
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Petition stands disposed of accordingly.!
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Resumption of DutYSubject: V

October 14, 2013.

fi ; -.
(Azmatullah Khan)

Chief Industries, P&D Department 
GoKP

\A-
Cooy forwarded to: ^ ^

' Additional Chief Secretary, GoKP, P&D Department,
Secretary to GoKP, P&D Department.

•.v< /
1
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GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Dated Peshawar, November 11,2013.

NOTIFICATION.

That you Mr. Azmatuilah Khan, 

Chief of Section (BPS-19) is guilty of misconduct and the Competent Authority, 

had placed you under suspension for 90 Days w.e.f 27-05-2013. Departmental 

proceedings were initiated against you and in the meanwhile, you challenged the 

matter in court due to the reason that your suspension was not extended as per 

rules.

NO.SO(ESTT)P&D/087/1 -29/2013.

Now the Competent Authority directs you to proceed on 120 days 

Earned Leave (on full pay) w.e.f. 29-08-2013 to 26-12-2013 (both days inclusive) 

for completion of departmental proceedings already initiated against you .as per 

Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants (Efficiency & Discipline) Rules, 

2011. :

SECRETARY 
P&D DEPARTMENT

Dated Peshawar, November 11,2013Endst: No. SO(Estt:)P&D/087/1-29/2013.

Copy forwarded to the;-

1. Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
2. Section Officer (B&A), P&D Department.
3. Assistant Chief, (Industries), P&D Department.
4. PS to Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
5. PS to Additional Chief .Secretary, P&D Department.
6. PS to Secretary, P&D Department.
7. PA to Addi: Secretary, P&D Department.
8. PA to Deputy SecreUiry (Adnin:) P&D Department.

^9. Officer concerned.

U-M
(SHAH FAZIL)

Section Officer (Estt:)

ATTESTED
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P[;government of KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWK 

planning & DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
. r - >X^o SO(E)P&0/087/PF/'\-19/20'\3.

^ Peshawar, December '\0. 20^3.

i:.''
C:

I

. f

To
-
j.Chief of Section (Industries),

P&D Department.

.tatfMENT of AUJGATIONSICHABGESHEED
Subject:

therewith aI am directed to enclose
signed by the Competent

Kindly refer to the subject cited above
and Charge Sheetof Statement of Allegations

Chief Minister Khyber Pakhtunkhwa).

’

copy 

Authority (i.e.
defense to the Inquiry 

In case of
required to submit your written

(7) days of the receipt of this letter/ Charge
defense to put in.

You are, therefore.

Officer within seven 

failure, it shall be presumed that you

Sheet.

have no

lo —
( SHAH FAZfL } 

Section Officer (Estt:)

PndQf No. & Date^eyem

Copy fonvarded to:-

1 PSO to Chief Minister. Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

1: PS to Secretary, Establishment Department. 
PS to Secretary P&D Department4.

5.

Section Officer(Estt:)r

ATTESTED
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CHARGE SHEET
Khattak Chief Minister Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, as cornpetent

. Azmatullah Khan Chief of Section
I, Pervez 
authority, here by charge you, :Mr

I(BPS-T9);

have procured government job on a Dakota
obtained from South Dakota

from BPS-17 up to BPS-19 and

That you 
Engineering Degree, alleged To be 

University USA. and got promotions 

committed the follotwing

r
i;-
i:;:

b

■ I:’fake & bogus Engineering 
South Dakota University

Procured Govt, job on 

Degree obtained from 

USA.

(a)

:•

BPS-17 up to BPS-19.Got promotions from(b)
to be guilty of misof the above, you appear

Khyber Pakhtunkhwa government servants
rendered yourself liable

By reason
conduct under rule 3 of the^^^

SorTn'n« penal.i.3 spec^ .n a.-4o..P. rul..«

2.

therefore required to submit yo^r writ^ 
days of the receipt of this Charge Sheet toYou are 

within seven
3.
defense
inquiry committee.

VP. «*p

^ - PP. IP 3p4 -3>

shall be taken against you.

Intimate whether you - 

A statement of allegations

4.

hu desire to be heard in person 

is enclosed.
5. Y

6..

Chief Minister
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

ATTESTED
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niSCIPLlNARY ACTION i;

S
Khattak Chief Minister Khyber P^^htu^hw^^ 

of the opinion that Mr. Azmatullah Khan 

(BPS-19), has rendered himself liable to be procee ® ^ ^

Il, Pervez 

authority, is

and'
the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 

Discipline) Rules, 2011.

t^TATEIVIENT CP ALLEGAJIQNS

fake & bogus 
South Dakota

Procured Government job on
obtain fromi.

Engineering^ Degree 

University USA.

-19.Got promotions from BPS-17 up til/ BPS
n.

of inquiry against the said
inquiry committee, consis 9 

ibid rules:
For the purpose

2.
reference 
the following, is con

uv-

ii.

with the 
of hearing 

, of the 
or other

•♦faa chall in accordance
The inquiry comrnit opportunity

of the ibid rules, provi ■
record its and make, w, ^

of this order, recomnrenda tons as 
against the accused.

The accused and .a 
shall join the proceeding 

irv committee.

3.
provisions 
to the accused 

receipt 
appropriate action

s on: 4.
department 
by the inquiry

P-
Chief Minister

p^khU/nkliw.'iKhyber 
d'2'’\

ATTESTED
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Oalc; 2S December 2013

0

(3apI: Aza/-ur-Uebm a11 
!>AS(!3S-2())
Inqiiii'Y ‘
(In Ihcmiatfcr oFMr. Azmalutlah Khan ChieTorScelion O&O Oeparlmcnl)

K.a.-'iraCMr. A/.iiialuHiili Klian (lh_c
W lit Uj* 1 > e I'e .tjc p. >■

acciisctl oi(icial) ,
!

I
i;

R/Sir.

of Allegations and the letter ol the 

good sell' has been appointed as

\ ■ i'I he undersigned has 

Pc't!):Department doited 10 

InquiiA' Oniccr. My Written Delence

Govern,nen, iob on lake and hogus bn.inocan, Dcu.ee oblaincd IVo,n Sond, 

„nive,.ily USA. The genuineness .d' ,ny Deg,ee ,s established lion, .he lollown,g lae.s.

IPceember 201 3. .whereby your 

is as under;

I have not pro

Dakota

In,,, eonfeired upon me by Ihe Soulh Ibakoja

........ ... ......g rr*,..,. n ..  ne—
irs. the President Board

. Slate Dniversitv PSA, on 

' South Dakota Stale University

of Reneiils and Sceielai'y kioard of Regenis

lliel Vice Riesidenl Academic All,

, will, Ihe oflicial seal and slamp allixed ihcie

, dated >) Mav 1979. signed by the Dean-ot 

Dakota Stale Univcisity Biookings. niiicl,

, ISesidcs these, ihe

eonrirnialion Ictlci'-. on. 1 was given a
. SouthC'ollege of lutgineenngt 'ngineenng. 

eonlaUis details’of my perlt>rinance
subjeels the eiHirsc

enclosed, which show that I liavc
in various

Marks Cerlificates ol niy lour yeais tare
Detailed

ihc photocopies oj thc^
sneeessrullv eompleletl the ( ourse

/,„rU hv me <il the lime of persona! he<irinp

iPril I'elilian. I
Ihe t h-ipinal a! whieh uaV/ he proi. ' ,laeiimt'nls.

Kiiii/lv nah' ihat as per Orih'r 

hiee.l ihe I triyjnal Peyree

Ihe /D' /i (lepoi'imcvl

/ram ihe /’A'/.) /.le/.x/rZ/nen/J.

'aiirl in m\

before ihe Seerelarv I\KI) neporimeni

I u hieh is reipiired la /’<

,/ ihe reslunrar IHph ^
whieh is in

prai ■(llleci
(il. ihe mamenl. oml>(iss('ssian (

A and (he Certirieatc is lU \\hmiVi 

(:. C1 ^ (.:2, iiiul C3.
c(Ipv nCllu- Dem-cc in (luesjjmLUjimwHBX

U\\( \ are aniicxm e

1
\

ATTESTED





Better Copy No.23/A

To

Capt. Azaz-ur-Rehman 
PAS (BS-20)
Inquit7 Officer
(In the matter of Mr. Azmatuilah Khan Chief of Section P&D Department)

Subject: Repiv/Written Defence for and on behalf of Mr. Azmatuilah Khan
(the accused official).

R/Sir

The undersigned has received the Charge Sheet and Statement of Allegations
and the letter of the P&D Department dated 10 December 2013, whereby your

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------’

good self has been appointed as Inquiry Officer, My Written Defence in as under:

I have not procured Government job on fake and bogus Engineering Degree 

obtained from South Dakota University USA. The genuineness of my Degree is 

established from the following facts:

I hold a valjd^Degree of^B^in ^gjoeerjQg, conferred upon me by the 

South Dakota State University USA, on 7^ May 1979. This Degree is 

duly signed by the President South Dakota State University, the Vice 

President Academic Affairs, the President Board of Regents and 

Secretary Board of Regents, with the official seal and stamp affixed 

thereon. I was given a confirmation letter dated 9 May 197% signed by 

the Dean of Engineering College of Engineering, South Dakota State 

University Brookings, which contains details of m performance in 

various subjects on the course. Besides these, the Detailed Marks 

Certificates of my four years are enclosed, which show that I have 

successfully completed the Course. (Enclosed herewith are the 

photocopies of the documents, the original of which will be produced by 

me at the time of personal, hearing. Kindly note that as per Order of the 

Peshawar High Court in my Writ petition, 1 produced the Original 
Degree before the Secretary P&D Department, which is in possession 

of the P&D Department at the moment, and which is required to be 

called from the P&D Department)

A.

f

Copy of the Degree in question is annexure A and the Certificate is
B. whereas DMCs are annexure C, C1, C2. and C3.



On iIk' basis ol'lhc same Ibeiiicc. ! was granted (.'erlillcatc ol'Rcgislralit)n by liie Pakistan 

d laigincei'ing C'nuneil on 0 I/OS/1'O/') and was allotted a pennaiienl registration No. Civil- ■ 

3977. which I ha\'c,bccn renewing from time to lime.

Col)^ i>r (lie Rcgistt'ation CcrdCicatc is annexure D and tl»c letter of Kegistrar i.s!
aniR'Mirc K

C. On the basis of the .same Degree, l. was appointed as Temporary Assistant Engineer on 

I.7/0I/I9SC in the Communication cC Works Department NWT'P. vide ortier No. SO([D'' 

' C(V:W/4-1/7S/7-I3. Subsequenlly. 0 jxissed the Idaelieal I raiiiing Completion 

b.xiimination. a pre-ieciuisite lor the newly leeruited Assistant engineers, anti was issued 

. w ith a eonlii nialii'n letter dated I 1/0.5/1 9S 1.

' C()[Mrj_y>njK' A|)pn«niiiu'ii1 i ,c <(cf and Coniii'ination I .cHcr ol' passing llic 

, • l‘,\aintna(ioti arc aiincxure I and Ci respectively.

i
I). The. PWD Depai'tment. advertised ;i post of Keseareh OClieer in the NPS-!7. in .lanuary 

19S2. the recinired (.]u:iiiliealion lor which inehideti a Second Class Bachelor's Degree 

rrom a leei^gnized University in engineering. The re(.|nired Liuaiil'ieation also contained :i 

Note that, ''Prercrence will be given to those who possess l/nginecring qualil'icalions". ! 

applied Jbr the said post tiiul reeei\’ed ;t letter dtited !/(,)3/19X2. !rom the PcCD

Dejiarlment. to appear belore the Selection Ci'inmillee lor 1 esi/ Inteiview. along-witli all

09/03/19X2. AfterOKICINAI, IsDCCA 1 lONAI, DllAIdMfA HONS. ('ll• inv

• sneeessCnllv ei'inpleting • the lirsl phase. 1 was informerl by the ITiblic ScrvWe 

Commission to appear for the one paper screening Test on 2! August 19X2. vide letter

■ No. X-K( )/X4X2 dalei.1 OS/OX/1 9X2. .After the Screening Test. 1 was called I'or the (.)rai Test

■ (Interview)'on ()7.'09/19X2. (Tice agaiti-1 was dirceled to bring along the OIUGINAI,.

'C12RTII-ICAT1CS, 'DIcGUrJCS AND TICSTIMONIALS. It was after all this lengthy

e.vcreise tiiul gr'ing through ;i number of tests aiui interviews that 1 was llnally selected as 

Researeli Gfllcer in the PcCf) Department. It may graciously be noted that my f)egi'ee of 

engineering was cheeked aiul exaiiiinerl.in original both by tlie PAD Depaitment and the 

Pul'lie S(.-r\ iee ( 'ommission as \\elI and it was nex'cr dis|'u(e(.i.

(■ n p i e s (>r llic .A (B' e r I iseniciil and (he Let lets are ainie.\mc 11, 1, .1 iiiHi K

fc‘spec(i\'el\ ■

ATTESTED
X/i So fai‘ as nw pi'omolions from Bs-17 to BS-19 ;ire eoneerned. it nniv graciously be noted- 

• that 1 joined the PA f) f)epartment in NP.S-1 7 and due to m\' outstanding performance and 

clevotion to mv ji'b. 1 always earncal appreciation from-my superiors. My ACRs rellecl ■

Id
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On the basis of the some Degree, I was granted Certificate of 
Registration by the Pakistan Engineering Council on 01.09.1979, and 

was allotted a permanent registration No. Civil-3977, which I have 

been renewing from time to time.
Copy of the Registration certificate is annexure D and the letter of

Registrar is annexure “E”

B.

C. On the basis of the same Degree, I was appointed as Temporary 

Assistant Engineer on 17.01.1981, in the commination & Works 

Department NWFP, vide order No.SO(E)/C&W/4-1/78/243, 
Subsequently, I passed the Practical Training Completion Examination, 
a pre-requisite for the newly recruited Assistant Engineers, and was 

issued with a confirmation letter dated 14.05.1981.
Copies of the Appointment letter an confirmation letter of passing 

the examination are annexure “”F & “g” respectively).

D. The P&D Department, advertised a post of Research Officer in the 

NPS-17, in January_1982, the required qualification for which included a 

Second Class Bachelor’s Degree from recognized University in 

Engineering. The required qualification also contained a Note That 
“Preference will be given to those who possess Engineering 

qualifications”, I applied for the said post and received a letter dated 

01.03.1982, from the P&D Department, to appear before the Selection 

Committee for Test/interview, alongwith alt my ORIGINAL 

EDUCATIONAL QUALIFICATIONS on 09/03/1982, after successfully 

completing the firs phase, I was informed by the public service 

Commission to appear for the one paper screening Test on 21 August 
1982, vide letter No.E-RO/8482 dated 08.08.1982. After the Screening 

Test. I was called for the Oral Test (interview) on 07.09.1982. Once 

gain 1 was directed to bring along the ORIGINAL CERTIFICATES, 
DEGREES AND TESTIMONIALS. It was after all this lengthy exercise 

and going through a number of tests and interviews that I was finally 

selected as Research Officer in the P&D Department. I may graciously 

be noted that my Degree of Engineering was checked and examined in 

original both by the P&D Department and the Public Service 

Commission as well and it was never disputed.
Copies of the Advertisement and the letters are annexures H, I J

and K receptively.

SO far as my promotions from BS-17 to BS-19 are concerned. It may 

graciously be noted that I joined the P&D Department in NPS-17 and 

due to my outstanding performance and devotion to my job, I always 

earned appreciation from

E.

my superiors, my ACRs reflect

XTTESTEO

d



r

r
niy IiorI work nnci coininidnciil niul it was (lie very reason that 1 was promoted to BS*:i8 

and then BS-19 and have long been due to be promoted to liS-2(}. My promotions were 

ordered al'tei' threadbare dtseussiem and minute perusal of the relevant reeord by the PSB.

1

V. It-is most humbly snbmillerl that since i luul been duly leeruiled by the Public Service 

. C’oinmission on (he basis ol'iny Degree. ;i presumption regarding (lie genuineness ol'iny 

D(.‘gree lies in m\’ ho'oiir as (he 1 >c}.',ie(.-'in qtieslion was duly exainineil aiul \’erined.bv .. 

the reei>nimeiuialor\ and appoinling aiithorily, It has been a while that (he issue ol'iny 

. Degree has been raised, which was once iiu|niied and. wilhoiil even giving me an 

1 oppordinity of hearing or bothering lo er)nduel a proper/ Regular in(.]uir\'. major penalty 

w-as proposed' and Sluuv Cause Notice was issued to me. w-hich proeeetlings were ' 

challengetl by me in a Writ Pelilidn before the flon'ble Peshawar High Court, because ■ 

besides (he haslv proceedings, a letter , had been issued lo the Ihiliee Department for 

registering a Criniinal Case against me. Thi^sc proceedings vveie stayed by the Mon'ble 

•lligh Court’ and later-on Order was passed that 1 should produce my Original Degree 

•• before the Secretary Pi^D. and afler.,e.vaniinalion of the same if the Secretary ICCD is still 

not salislled then ihey should treat me.in aeeordanee wuth the Rules, which ended up in 

' the instant liujuirw

Co[)v of (he Order of Pcsbaw ar I Mgii Com t is aiinc.Mire C

O. It is notewortlw (hat to nw Writ Petition the Ciovcrnmenl hati submitted their Comme.nts 

; wherein.ihev i.irodiieed a eomplaint. addressed lo the Supreme Court by my real brother 

. .regarding my Degree, ’Hk' said coniplainl turned out lo be baseless because otherwise the 

1 lon'ble Peshawar 1 ligli Court would not liave entertained my Writ Petition i!'Ihe mailer. 

had been pending before the Augusl Supreme Court. Secondly, they had based the whole 

proeecLlings, against me on ari e-mail, which they claimed to have been secured from 

South Dakol.a nni\'ersil\- to the effect (liat. altlumgh. 1 remained on the Roll of'the- ,

thiiwTsilN for four (()•!) s'eais bul'l'hai-i not been awarrled the Degree. I his e-mail \\as

ha war I I i.u.h < 'onrl am I I lie ( oiirl was a ls(' shocked lo ni'k''plai.cil Ix'loic IIk' I loll on.'

lltat the e-mail rlaled back U' 2001fhe 1 hurble Ccnirl was pleaserl .to ask the Additional ^ 

ArUi'eale (ieneral that if Ihe whole^ease is based on the e-mail, whieh despite being 

inailmissible in evidence, was iveej\w‘d in 2001. why the (io\ ei nmeiU slept over it for. 1.2

e:;

\ears that they have initiated the iiKjuiry proceedings luwv in 20l.v It is to he very kindly' 

noted that (he (iovei'nment did not haveany answer to this, let alone a satisfaelor)' one. It. 

is Ihe same bald allegation (lull has resulted in the instant im.|iiiry ami the (lovernnienl

does lu'l appreciate the i'aet lhat inv real brother has lodged a eampaign againsi me

the inlierilanee and other properties. TIte same brother.because-of our famih' disputes

4
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my hard work and commitment and it was the very reason that I was 

promoted to BS-18 and then BS-19 and have long been due to be 

promoted to BS-20. My promotions were ordered after threadbare 

discussion and minute perusal of the relevant record by the PSB.

It is most humbly submitted that since I had been duly recruited by the 

public Service Commission on the basis of my Degree, a presumption 

regarding the genuineness of my Degree lies in my favour as the 

Degree in question was duly examined and verified by the 

recommendatory and appointing authority, it has been a while that the 

issue of my Degree has been raised, which was once inquired and, 
without even giving me an opportunity of hearing or bothering to 

conduct a proper/regular inquiry, major penalty was proposed and show 

cause notices was issued to me, which proceedings were challenged 

by me in a writ petition before the Honourable Peshawar High Court, 
because besides the hasty proceedings, a letter has been issued to the 

Police Department for Registration a Criminal case against me. Those 

proceedings were stayed by the Honourable High Court and later-on 

order was passed that I should produce my Original Degree before the 

Secretary P&D and after examination of the same if the Secretary P&D 

is still not satisfied then they should treat me in accordance with the 

Rules, which ended up in the instant inquiry.
Copy of the order of Peshawar High Court is annexure I

F.

It Is noteworthy that to my writ petition the Government had submitted 
their comments wherein they produced a complaint, addressed to the 
Supreme Court by my read brother regarding my Degree. The said 
complaint turned out to be baseless because otherwise the Hon’ble 
Peshawar High Court would not have entertained my writ petition if the 
matter had been pending before the August Supreme Court. Secondly, 
they had based the whole proceedings against me on an e-mail, which 
they claimed to have been secured from South Dokota University to the 
effect that, although, I remained on the Roll of the University for four ) 
(04) years but I had not been awarded the Degree, This e-mail was 
placed before the Hon’ble Peshawar High Court and the Court was also 
shocked to note that the email dated back to 2001. The Hon’ble Court 
was pleased to ask the Addition Advocate General that if the whole 
case is based on the email, which despite being inadmissible in 
evidence, was received in 2001, why the Government sle_pt over it for 
13 years that they have initiated the inquiry proceedings now in 2013, it 
is to be very kindly noted that the Government did not have any 

answer to this, let alone a satisfactory one, it is the same bald 

allegation that has resulted in the instant inquiry and the government 
does not appreciate the fact that my real brother has lodged a 
campaign against me because of our family disputes on the Inheritance

properties

G.

the brotherand other same

<3^
'attested



• :i L-(iuplc of inonlhs buck. \s’cnl uplo ihc-cxicnl ihnl he lodgctl an h'lR against our real

• mother, uiu) is 81 years .old and is very infirm and sick, regarding theft of 80 'fola 

. Jewcllary from his house. My 81 years old, a very frail lady, had to Hie application before 

. the Sessions Couit for Bail Before'Arrcsl. which was granted by the Sessions Court,

Copy of (he so-callcd coiiiDlainl is nnnexure M and the c-niail is nnnc.xurc N

il is. therefore, suimiilled with profound icspcci that hecause liie whole proceedings against me 

are based on mala-fiLie and bald allegations le\'eled by my own, blood hecause of our I'amrly 

dis|.>ules ovei' landed propcrI>’ and other personal issues, hence no adverse lindings be recorded 

tmd if niay .kindly Ik recommended to the (lompetenL Authority that I possess genuine ticademic 

tioCLiments and the allegations arc unfounded.

f''urthernK)re. it mav also be kindly noted' that recently 1 lutve been ditignosed ctincer and 1 

ained hospitali/.ed in fakisltin Instilule of Medical Sciences til Islamabad from 27/1 1/201.7 to 

10/12/201-7. 1 have been ad\ ised that I must consider going ttbroad for proper irealmenl and that 

was the reason that 1 have submitted an applictUion to the Government for an early retirement 

heetuise 1 am no! in ti'posilion to perform my, duties efliciently tmd regularly.

rem

Cot)\ of■ (Jaejliseliai ge slip from hospilal is .irnicxnrc () tnul Copy of (he applicalion .lor

cat h reliiHmient is iinttcxinc I’

It is further submitted that 1. the tieeuscd ofiicitil. ni;iy kindly be givcii an opportunit}' of pcrsontil - 

healing so that 1 could e.xplain the whole ca'sc tind rebut any evAleiice thtU the (iovernment would 

prudiiee.

//?
A/.nialullah l\han ft/2^0 (I
Chief of Seclicii 1\C!) Department 
(/Neeused f. >1 fieial)

a
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A couple of months back, went upto the extent that he lodged an FIR 
against our real mother^ who is 81 years old and is very infirm and sick, 
regarding theft of 80 Tola Jewelry from his house. My 81 ears old, a 
very frail lady, had to file application before the Sessions Court for bail 
before Arrest, which was granted by the Session Court.

Copy of the co-catled complaint is annexure M and the email is
annexure N

In it, therefore, submitted with profound respect that because the whole 

proceedings against me are based on malafide and bald allegations leveled by 

my own blood because of our family disputes over landed property and other 

personal issue, hence no adverse findings be recorded and it may kindly be 

recommended to the Competent Authority that i possess genuine academic 

documents and the allegations are unfounded.

Furthermore, it may also be kindly noted that recently I have been diagnosed 

cancer and 1 remained hospitalized in Pakistan institute of Medical Sciences at 
Islamabad from 27.11.2013 to 10.12.2013, I have been advised that i must 
consider going abroad for proper treatment and that was the reason that I have 

submitted an application to the Government for an early retirement because 1 am 

not in a position to perform my duties efficiently and regularly .

Copy of the discharge slip from hospitai is annexure O and Copy of the
application for early retirement is annexure P

It is further submitted that I, the accused official, may kindly be given an 

opportunity of personal hearing so that i would explain the whole case and rebut 
any evidence that the Government would produce.

Sd/-
Azmatullah Khan
Chief of Section P&D Department
(Accused Official)

attested
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GRADE'pomrs 'A3.
SENCeS

DEPARTMENT SECT. COURSE TITLE CI«D[1.0

COUEGE 
? O 0. AG i «io. SCI.
3 ^ eNCiNttBrNG
uj O i. ARTS AND SClENCf * 
5 O HOMe ECONOMICS 
w AO «. PHARMACY 

*A >, OrNrHAl 
^ O UrLP^^TRAllON
Os 6. GHAOUAffc'
5 g 7. KURSINC

F E G 5 j ENG.DESIGN GRAPHICS I 
28 FRESHMN COMPOSITION ^

2 ELE>fENTARy SURVEY 
. 2 MATH ANALYSIS II 
i'4 •• STATICS 

1;: MATERIALS :
■■ 2'"' MATH .^ALYSIS III 

1 DYNA>TICS
1 ENGINEERING SUPvVEYS 
A INTRO TO LITERATURE

121 2.0 6.0B
ENGL 101 3 3.0 C 6*0
C E 106 3:o B 9.0
MATH 22/4. . 

221 >
^.Q -16.0

12.0,
12.0

A- JI U j';E M 3‘O’.1 Azz CIA.'.S

o UNDencaALi.'S^tc.
I. fIttSHMAN ,

SO'hOmOIE 
3. JUNIOR 
t. SCNIOR 
3. STM TR. SENIOIt
6. GRADUATE
7. GRAD. SPEC.
«. PH. 0. Candidate
9. TERMINAL .

C E 21*6 -I 3.0 T
'v,

: . AI S MATH 225 3.’0 B 9.0
E M 222 3.0 B 

3.0 B 
3.0 C

9.0i

S C E 208 9.0
ENGL ;218i 6.0os

O& STUDENT'S NAME AND HOME ADDRESS SCHOL. RESTRICTIONGRADE CODE G.P. 
A. EXCEPTIONAL 
». SUPERIOR ■■
C. AVERAGE
D. PASSED 
e. SATISFACTORY
F. FAILURE
G. WITHDREW

PASSING
H. WITHDREW .

FAILURE-
I. INCOMPLETE 
X. NOT REPORTED

ADVISOR (OIL (U'-S SEM, YEAR STUDENT I.D. NQ.
OS!■

KHAN AZMAT ULLAH 139 1 2 F&S 75A 53437 ;i -s 3
7 76< Ioe

CPA EXCLUDES 
'S' a 'G''GRADES.

2 ANY COURSE NOT SHOWN OR GRADED 'X'
WAS NOT REPORTED, CHECK WITH YOUR INSTRUCTOR.

o
0 •
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///.' } / /
TOlAV'ORS/^ I GfE^E POINTS
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GRADUATION

RATIO
CRS.
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GRADE POINTS

EARNED
GRADE POINT
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tu 0 AVERA£E^. r.RAOLILTION2 0
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SECT. GRADE
POINTS
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COURSE TITLEi GUO'
COLLEGE

I O 0, AG. A BIO. SCI.
3 < I. ENGiNEEBINC 

O J. ARTS »ND SCIfNCE 
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^ ^ i. GENfftAt
< o MGlSTftVO'^
Q Z GRADUATi

< O 
o o

-1 311C E 
C E 
E -E 
C E 
E M

•. N1 I STRUCT.URAL -MATERIALS LAB • 
1 I HYDROLOGY'
1 j COMPUTER PROGRAMING 
■2 . ! FLUID MECHANICS LAB'
1 ■ j FLUID MECHANICS '

■-1 I thermodynamics
2 !DIFFERENTIAL EQUATIONS 
1 SEMINAR 
1 PHOTOGRAW.TRY 
1 PAVEMENT DESIGN

liO B 3.0 
2.0 I B 6.0-333

212 1.0 A 4.0I

331 1.0' cL. -.2.0
3.0 I ’B! '•9.-0 

:3.0 i Ai 12.0 
‘3:0 A 12.0

f'*.:7. NURSING • 'V331
CLASS V 
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L.fRESKMAN
2. SOPHOMORE
3. JUNIOR
4. SENIOR
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V. TERMINAL
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321-S > [:• -UMATH 

C E 
C E 
C E
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563o

LLf

3.0 6.0C
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Kl’ - t. SATISFACTORY ‘
UJ F, FAILURE

Q 79. i< Ap t .gpaIxC3
. ANY COURSE NOT SHOWN OR GRADED 'X'

WAS NOT REPORTED. CHECK.WITH YOUR INSTRUCTOR. ,
LUDES 

•£■ &.-C- GRADES,
3-

■I. -.

CURRENT SEMESTER REPORTO' CUMULATIVE REPORT HIGH
SCHOOL

CODE
•iGRADE POINT 

AVERAGE '
GRADE POINTS 

EARNED
G. WITHDREW 

PASSING 
M. wnMDREW 

FAILURE
1. INCOMPLETE 
A. NO’ REPORTED

CRS.
ATTEMPTED

GRADE POINTS GRADE POINT 
AVERAGE

CPCOirS TOWARD 
GRADUATION .

GR. RTS. TOWARD
GRADUAT ION

GRADUATION
RATIO

TOTAL CRS. I 
ATTEMPTED ,10 EARNEDs 3‘.28669.0.21.00 136.,0j' 386^01 '2’,838 136.0 386.U i 2.-84UJ

0
0

«1

attested4

r.

;

i.
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....... v -: •■ • : •; -••••. ,_ • nronrcss to dale. OuG^ions concomino cumulative record should Bo Immediately brought to the

■' ri'''pVot)atioh'ahdRLsalare based on Semes.er’G^Ide-Po^ft't AU/age
j Q . stahfjihg’bf i!«rhdve probation. fT '• i-••'•'

%
Atlairs immediately i

'Minfrnum requirements to maintain good

a 0
'T :>
H ■

jr
:b. c. d; f. 1, X..r

P, Vi r'Spfc^orffqrffijT^? Semester GPA y ■- 
Senior — -'..9 " , GPA . ,

''.r::c.n:'''''i'rr:>:-'ispeciai'.^--''U2.b gpa ••

i

! Jpnion 1-8
- • ’• Terniinal’ — VS

. • O'. .<■®y??f ‘
Uftdorgroclualcs must remove an

the same as an

Fresrfme^'—-1.5 Semester GPA 
GPA i

GPA
as stipulated by Ac^iJiiC:-O^O ^,r.ypireclo,r.pOlrAcWF,i5a^>(-,' j

IncompltfWisrxn pf Boioro’ flQltv.trpoiriicO In catalog'during (irsl Eomostot
-F- untif removed, and changed to an "F" i1 il is not removed within the time limit.

^ \ '•
onroiiod allor Incomplete was given. An

:) .r !v1 !:
A
^ mcompieie is treated

the Dean of the college enrolled. An “X" grade-grades should be direcled to the instructor ot 'lhat class or5. "X". grades or questions aboul course
is treated the same as an "F" until corrected. V

:■

' semester or more, must submit ari application lor re-admission.^ ___
' .' 'i I

communications about grades with patems and/or others who r^;y have human and/or economic m-.

M-6" A student who discontinues his attendance lor one
'• .f'.'C 1

7. Students are-wged to establish reasonable i. ^
vestments imtik educational achievement represented m this report. _
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p| I® ■ CROTHERS ENGINEERING' HALL^

! lJi3 ' (605) 688-4161
SOUTH DAKOTA STATE UNIVERSITY, BROOKINGS.:57006

I B €i\ !
t

K •

OFFICE OF THE DEAN •

; •

TO TJHOM tt may concern

This is to certify that Mr .Azinat-i.il.lnli Khan has been 

South Dakota State University at Brookings since Fall, 1975. 

the degree of Bachelor of Science in Civil Engineering from this 

the fifth day of the month of May,^ 1979.

Mr. Khan has shown exceptional abilities and talent in his 

of studies.

a -Student of

Ee was awarded

University
on

major field

His performance was outstanding in subjects such as:

C E 475 Engineering. Adminstration 

467 Highway Engineering

Construction Engineering

C E

C E 473'•

C E 455 Steel Desi.gn.

C E 456 Concrete Theorv/.and Design 

Ho.^ attempted 136 credit hours re.quired for graduation and successfully

completed them acquiring a .grade noint- average, of 2,.34. I feel he should have-.no 
dix.riculty. whatsoever in pursuing a steady steady career in the field of engineering.

Mr.Khan is a- fine person and commands the respect of his fellow studentd.'
The integrity of his character-and the sincerity of his 
believe the.nresence of purpose is doubtless. '.I

a good student like him at the University has been 
to the Department of Civil•Engineering and the institution 

Myself personally and the Deoartment of Civil “ 
pios’-ierity ^^in achieving his goal.s a.s an Engineer.

an asset
on the whole. 

Engineering wish him success.and

J'-/ 0. .Storr\‘ 
be.;;: 'j T rin:!

ATTESTED
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SoHnI No!

FAiaSTAN ENGINEERING ^OUNCn
r

t.

mmVX;'"'’:''i/f

<

h \H'
/

^V

, Iiic'-i \' e
Iu;()i::lr.'ilion Nd : Givil-NOV/' 

ipnio of f\';r)i;;lr;ilidn : .1-0-1970

h''
^ ”•ir;::

jp"

PAICIST/iN ENGINEERING COUNCIL ACT 1975

)S-
i>r

'■BI-.:
-ee-

\k;.c> e
B - e 'i 

■B 1
i

e •• This is to certify that Engr..-.AZMAT.UG.lTAH.i<HAN son of
(i^alxth. UU.^h. .t<h.^0. born on. ?.^.^^.ug.ust. 19 55 . .resident of.4B-.P. .Old .Jamrud.Road, 

present professional address..4o-TO.owja/r>rud.Road,.UaU,er!Aty.T^^^ 

iogi.sU:ret] n.s l’i-ore.s.sionaI liliigiiKoer/GoiiGr+iilH^^^H^ineer/iiiempora-i^- 
.•lorial no..0.i.Y!!T3.97.7..

;>•S- iid ■Lieencee, at- ©>
B :
B ■
(15 i

;:.h of the Iterji.';[er of Paki.slan Engineering Councilkr' with ■’
following P.'irlicnlar.s:k-j i :

B'-•a
•..y Oualification.s ; B. Sc. E'ngg (Civil) - 1979 Soi.tiJi Dakota State 

l Joi v<'i-;':il:s/. I fS.N . g?
;c: I '1 I 'll :;:;iii jii.it 

AlTilialion • .
with stales :

B !Bi 1

'. -I ■■ 'r -i.lti,.1:111, >1 1/

I'l •iiiiiiMj/AtUiiiiim.'Jils:
Ji--;

ie :
e ■
(25e .

•53
5®^

I
■ B

' ■■ i 

V i
'>ryyyf'\^

rV'-ito ofi) ^------- Rcgi.strar
P.'iki::i;iii IIiigimxjn'ng Council. 

P. O. Box 1296 Islamabad.

O: I 71 B
: I '/;

{
B 1

,A^oto;. The Corlific.Tlc. of rcgir-lialion rriinll expire on 31s{ December 1979..
will be renewed on payment of required fee before 31st January for iJ\c

>5............ and
next year. } ’

e i..;i-

I

i

I

attested
;
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r I’AKISTAN [■Nf;iNEJ:KING ; .--COUNCIL 

'•■'■• Hn-'i !S hj (A’riij y iltal : '

Azmat: iillah Khan V „

is a hofcsr.iona! [■ngincer' in
f:i\’C!N!-:i-R !NCt 'COUh'CIl• /’•IA7.S'7:-IA'

:r.;

______
■■■-RL^islfar

;

pakis'I'an j';NGiiV!^:LiaNG couNnr
-A '

is f" Cn-lifv thm

/■//,);/■.......AZMATL./L_L./\|-I KIUAM, .

is a KcyisUrcI ProfcssUmnl /-nrinrcr in

i'A A7,s'/N i-NkjNi-i-iaNa co uncil

R<'yjsirrc<i A7..CIV/a.aT-?--'-----
:■

Rryisirar
I...

\

I

IcNGliMECniNG COUNCIL

V.-ilifi for Yo:.ir IOoa ■

;-'a Thin is to CoiliA

•PAKISTAN i' •

I
If

Encjr......................................................... • ■ .
i-; n n(>(iistc-M-o(i Professionni Encjmeoi 'am vh 

' PAKISTAN EMGINElI^INC COUNCIL '

■ "rtcpiNo.

HKCiistrsr
i ii!:i li'i <• 1'

;
V;

Cd/^
attested

I:

;

;

'iI
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!'/ I

} rvKJot C/i5_/
pa:< 1st an s n'gi i\'e bring'counciC
5'2 M’ai-gaUa Road, P.O.Box 1296, ■
F.6/3

I V' /i...i

''i

Islamabad (Tclo: 29348).»

> - .r'// 7To ■ Dated:-

TV/•; . : (. i 'it/E'ngr' 1..

SL.'bjscu: {Rcnowai of Registration C-ertificai:e:

Do-nr Sir

i'Cindiy find I'lorcwith ronovval
•. ■7777'for the yeai- 1'9 Receipt t -o, 

is also enclosed.
Coi-'titicaLe No.
for Rs. •*,

.V

\ YO'..;:'S fa:L}-n.;l:y,

,}

(Eoshir Ahmad SheiNh) 
PogictrarE'ccl: As above.

;

i

I a ' y "7
f.-M'

Palcii-bUji hnfbnccfring

Kc^bf-alia Road, P. O.'Box 1296, 
I }., A M A t>

/ /
•'I( on DC I

>i I
. Date

;■ 7 7v ■ (7-7'
[^xeivod wkli tlinnlcs Ifotn ....—.. .

No. • :

1. :

7-... -■!... ;D. D, No*
V7 '

h
r.ccouikboYo ti T-n 1 . !■

• V: I-

. : S/'ik RigistrerI

Ac'iounuinc I

ATTESTED
h'

7

;

:
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N. ’.V. l\ PROVINCEGOYEUCT.'ENT OP
Cm'iivraKJiC.VlTONS cR: works DEP;iR'R.^ENT.

No, 30(K) /Gk\'J/4-l/78/J. 1^2,

the 17.1.1981.Rated' Peahawar
r. R R E R.

; of tiiij Nopal'till CM 1.' j letter «i' oven 
tv r . Ae'ma tull. ah Khan S/0 Mr. Fa tchullah

■ ' J n purauaiu. o 
aiiiiibor Rnte.d 14.1.1981,
1\ hjiM i.M .apii'Oi M (O'd ,a:)

I'

I.’c liii'or ary Aan la taa t Fai-’O near .1, ii Nri t ,1 anal 
Pay SnaJo No.l7 ( Ra . S^OO-90 -11130/GO-1 7 90 ) pluy uoual allowoncca

'-Vor k a „ Dip I a.r l:ini-n I: riaihnw.'U' en
iill'ijc. hai.iia .['or a po.r .L oil oX fjix inontho

I'

in I.) 1-1 i y III c. a 1: i i a i; i '
I, i: [Mir i: I. y I: oii' |' o r a r y and
J. n tli0 .['Ira I; iiuitaiico, oubjoct to n.pproval by the Public
oo'rvice Con'mi-Geion-XJV/PP to regularize the initial rccrui tfijont/ 

' api>,o>.ntillRnt or till the .regular'ael ecteea of the Public
Se.L’vice'Co’iimieaion are made aVailoble vvliich ever is earlier.

The appointment is just by way of atop gap 
art'angement on adhoc basis. It will therefore not confer any 

rigiituipon him in the matter of'regular appointment to the
s’nme nont/grade nor hiij service, will count towards seniority^

His services are placed at the diapoaal of the
Chief En.gineer Dep ar tment N’lFP, Pea hovAar for training and
further oonting..Ho should repo-rt for duty to the Chief 
Hnr.ineer- C.IY/ Deportment N'9'PP Pesho'A'ar 'by PO. 1.1981 pogitively, 

[ior intimation to this Departineat.un

ATTAUR RCm'/iN KHAN 
secretary to r.OVERm'iEWT N.W.F.P

■ cof;..MUiri:oAT'Xuws -y. works depaH'xment

17.1.19b1..k'lli.S-T. MO. SO(;:;)C.:v.W/4- l/73/X'DatC'd

Coy f 0.1.’v.inrfjbd to : -

ll , ■ Accountant Cpnernl, N. W. F.P, Peshaw.sr .
I-:.3 A'i.l Chief Engineers i.n tho CfsW Deportment NWFP.
J.'; Di'rx'-ctor of Health Sorvicen Nb'3.''P, Peshewar with the 

■ I'/ujuas t to kindly arrange'.the medical examination of 
•• ytho .nfi'iccr.

1 .V-'iv:r . Azmatullah Khan S/0 M r . Fa tehullah Khan, -lo-D Old 
Jamrud Road, University Town, Peshawar.

5... P.3 to-Secretary CfisiV/Deputy Secretary (V/orks)//‘ll S.Os/ 
Pudgot « Account Officers in G5:W Department.
0/0'frie/P.Fo/Main file/Policy file.

i

i

. . gn "1 '■( "

■ M.lnl
(- // \,•1' V y )'/• - \Vl-

f( 11.. I7',li7j'3/ )
SliCT'ioN Oi'-FIC'ER (E) 
C 'i}.Sl7iRai:J:;NT.I-yyl

\ :
\

''ASlllQ a-

ATTE,STFF» / .

b;

I

<:.

d



Better copy

GOVERNMENT OF N W F PROVINCE 
COMMUNICATIONS & WORKS DEPARTMENT

No. DO(E)/C & W /4-1 /78/243 
Dated Peshawar, the 17.01.1981

ORDER

In pursuance of this department’s letter of even number dated 
14.01.1981, Mr. Azmatullah Khan S/o Mr. .Fatehullah is appointed as temporary 
Assistant Engineer in national pay Scale No. 17 (Rs. 90,0-1,150/60-1750) Plus usual 
allowance in the communications & works department NWFP, Peshawar on is 
purely Temporary and adhoc basis for a period of six months. In the first instance, 
subject to approval by the public service commission NWFP to realize the initial 
recruitment/appointment or till the regular selectees of the public service 
commission are made available whichever is eerier.

The appointment is just by way of stop gap arrangement o adhoc basis. 
It will therefore not confer any right upon him in the matter or regular 
appointment to the same post/grade nor his, service will count towards seniority.

His services are placed at the disposal of the Chief engineer C & W 
Department NWFP, Peshawar for training and further posting. He should report 
for duty to the Chief engineer C & W Department NWFP by 20.01.1981 positively 
under intimation to this department.

,/

ATTAUR REHMAN KHAN 
SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT N.W.F.P 

COMMUNICATIONS & WORKS DEPARTMENT

ENDST. No.SO (E) C&W/4-1/78/244-63 Dated 17.1.1981

!Copy forwarded to:-

1. Accountant General N.W.F.P, Peshawar
2. All chief Engineers in the C&W Department NWFP.
3. Director of health Services NWFP, Peshawar with the request to kindly 

arrange the medical examination pf the officer.
4. Mr. Azmatullah Khan S/o Mr. FatehuHah Khan, 8-D old Jamrud Road, 

University Town, Peshawar.
5. P.S to Secretary C&W/Deputy Secretary [Works)/AII S.Os/ Budget & 

Account Officers in C&W Department.
6. 0/0 file/p.Fs/Main File/Policy File.

MR. AFXALPERVEZ) 
SECTION OFFICER (E) 
C&W DEPARTMENT

attested
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cy : i/.Ij~.1. (1) Dated Peoliawni'j the ^■

F.roi:i: —

rh<‘ Chief Dii^ineery 
C£;l/ Department N17FP 
P oah avi av ^

!■

To,
Azmatullnh Khan, 

AoaiGtant Fn^’inoer (Ad ho c) 
C/0 nxGcntivo Bneinoer,
11.i chw ay Dj.vi 3 i o n , p oo ]i avi nr o‘

/"

1:

>” I *;) <y cA: j— ]i\A All i'< A'i'I C)N C)j” Njj1>/Ly hh'ClUJiTAD
(/\ IJ1 K^c ij).„ ih'

/
k >

You Jiavro been declared 

-complofiou Lxamination of

Iaa pasoocl in th©; Practicad 

nev/ly reci'uit'oO
i

^5;A|»,IIa held': o\

....

1

<0 >*
CIIIBF BNG.XNEBU ' • '

C&Vl department ISrWFP 
• PESHAWAR«Copy to:-.

Govt: NWFP C&W Dflptt: 
No o oO f E) CAI-//1---1/j,

■ 2 ) Tho' Chief IJiiginoer,

■ ■5). The Sup

The Executive En;;

‘ N!-7Fp,PoGliaKnr w/r
dutoU iu-4oSlV'

to hi

Pf.-D :Contral Denicn Office CfcN Deptt .-PooJtoK 

Ui.ghvi^ly ^Circle,PeDliawor'i^ ■
Hi^hv/ay ^rrTr3>Cj| Pesliawar o'

• 1- n t cJiil iri^ IhiD.i.no ei',Oi

'.-'i-i’c er j

/'•(/.:
•i/; ( -

CHIEF FNGIHBJjR ■
Ci^-H DEPARTMENT Nt7FP PESHA’NA

■ „ ^■

1 >
. \%

);

.Q/O'- ..
/•3 ,./Ao-/ / ■:f J

/

attested
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. GOVERN^^ENTOF}i-W.F.P. ' V 
-- PLANNING AND DEVTLOPMeO’ DEPARTiNlENT.

•;

SITUATIONS VACANT
-ts of K'.VFP for filling up'of the'Applications are invited from bomfide res'.d- 

foilo'.ving'purely temporary v-tcnciei on ad hoo M-ss in Planning and Deveiopmeni 
Department NVVFP, Peshawar.
Qualifications for the i>osts are a- under;- HQualificationsK'o.of PostName of Post • NPS Ac?

54• 2 . 31 L
Class aster's Degree from 3' 

-rregnised University in' tccncm.ics, 
■•'r.hs, Statistics, Commerce, Geology. 
'?;o'o!ogy or Business Administration 

Second Class Bachelor's Degree
•• --.i-ri a recognisc-d'Ur.iv-ersitv 'n E-.girs;:..

Research Officer 17 21-2d
year:.

1

no.
'.•tforcnce v;:!! be O'cen to t!''.CAr •■••'ho 

'c'Sisess Engineering qualifications.
I. V ‘ c;

Cancidates permanently csmici'ed in NW FP s-oold appl'A
Government Servants shculd submit their.app |■..^:;ons through proper channel. . 
Applications along wit'n attested copies of oastirr.onieis and-Do.m.rci'e Certv’icate

ed by 22rd Jan.a.'-', 1GB2 the- latest. .Attestec copy ct^

1.
2.
3.

sh'ould reach the uitde
fv'.ctric Certificate should also be sa.-:t,
No TA/DA will be admiss'dle for appearing io ti'e test and intervie-.-v. 
Date for test and interview' '.vill be .'.otifie-d v:-.

i .4.r
5. (LA'LSADSHAr, A=niDi) 

Deputy Secretary \
on. ..

drr.n.)
PSD C?-.w.1NF{P-} 91

i'
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^0/SN^/'fT-T3/76;)fiO.i

V . .g-l9S2.t ■.! c} .1 Oil V cyii :>i' I

P.r'
i

MroAziQrit Ullah Khan, 48-»l)^

Old Jnnrii.i i^o o c), P onh nwar.
•!

U :i 1-v <j X V. it .7 T DT7n , tc h aw a r <.I

v; •:; >((;■: CFFr:.:^!hivCItl; Tilv ‘V‘ 'I)

Milid 'ii-;!):

■•,;). ic ,jl: j.on N d'. n 11 'ivi'-yon r ■■. 01jicXcrciifui;.

nil end the of i'icc'-«X 't'-hn 

Ijovclopi.'ient jopai'tJlicnt 

;;it;u:ile(i n o e t Secret ai. Irit

T cst/ Ini orv ievv t o hr;- ^

direct > uYou .:are

lioputy Seet'ol iii-y( ■O'''"'’) M'l 'Ptnj.n

;>u n, I in.’S

i-rifi'..: -if h., :3C •;!. m . 

by 1 ho S fjl r. ct i.n n 

\’ n u ,'u t 0
lgJ.n-,1 Giiucit innY. ',,u al if io 31 ,i o n s and DO.,iicilc 

hy \ ho : S o-.l .00 I i I'll

0 r j g in hi iia'l r icihl. .d ion

1 :i'] (\/.

I 00 'I'l 0.(1 in >1 d r 1'
i i' f; 1-(lii so;', r nn

i I 1. e 0 .c. 0)1 flu o > e d
l)r in^x .r.long all ,

Cert if icai|ns
■ ■ i'

ndvioeh f> iilo-nse

.0 rI

i I 1. .'o .
!' u I.' I !■ rUN ;i I

Certificufe should al'^^*

ho h roll /.fi i. ji.l ’* n y,.
VJl'J

tMo
G. 'l

:.A3iii ) ;■( i.l/. ;jS .y A-; OUL .
• r.'ici'ioN 0FFics:i (CtSNSral) 
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BETTER COPY

Ho-AGOVERNMENT OF N.W.F.P 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPORTMENT 

NO. P&D/SNE/77-78/76 

Dated Peshawar, the 1-3-1982.

Mr. Azmat uliah Khan. 48-D.
Old iamrad Road. Peshawar.
University Town. Peshawar.

Subject:
\M

Reference. Your application no. nil dated nil

Your are directed to attend the office of the deputy secretary (admn) 

planning and Development Department legated in old press Building 

situated near main secretariat blocky on 9-3-1982 at 8:30 a.m. for 
test/interviews to be conducted by the Selection certificate.

1.

2. You ... advised to please bring along all original educational qualification 
and Domicile certificates for perusal by the selection ....

Original matriculation certificate should also be brought along.3.

Sd
(Badshah gul yasir)

.............. officer (general)
Planning and Development Deportment 

GOVERNMENT OF N.W.F.P

ATTESTED
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BETTER COPY
A-

Registered

NWFP public service commission 

Peshawar.
Tele:75085

To: Mr Azmatullah khan S/o Fateh ullah Khan.

No. 8-R0/8482 Date
48-0 Old Jamrod Road University Town 

Peshawar.
Dated.

Subject: Screening Test for Recruitment of Research officer in P&D
Dopt.

1- you are, on the basis of your application, required to take a one paper- 

screening test in General knowledge at Govt High School No.2 

Peshawar City, at 1000 hours on 21 Aug 82. Your roll number is _8_ . 

Please know before you enter the examination hall, your scat number 

displayed on the notice board at the entrance to the examination hall. 
Please npte that you will be denied entry in the hall if you do not show 

this letter at the entrance or when it is demanded. You will alsq be 

denied entry If you be not made up the following deficiencies before 21 

Aug 82;

Remittance of additional Rs 10/- by money order as examination if.... 
b. Attested photograph

a.

c.
d
e.

2- It will a 35 minas -paper.

Sd
For Secretary
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Dated: 28/1 1/2013 ,
// .'ro

The Additional Chief Secretary 
Planning & Development Department 
Govt: of Khyber Pakhtiinkhwa, Peshawar.

;
*

5

Subject;- . Early Retirement due to Medical Reasons

With due respect, it is stated,that 1 can not continue my services because 1 ^ 

been diagnosed witii “Cutniicoiis I.-Ccll I.,yniphoma , whicli is a type of Skin 

Cancer with the severity of Stage Hi and iiave been hospitalized at Pakistan Institute of
» y ' ------------------- ------------------------------- —----------

Medical Sciences (iMMS) Islamabad for Cliemoliierapy & Radiolhciapy wliich requires 

long term treatment and may liavc IP go abroad for tiic same. Medical Certificates are 

enclosed herewith for, ready reference.

have

1 therefore request you to kindly give me early retirement with immediate 

effect on Medical grounds as per Government Service rules for which I am entitled as I 

have completed Thirty 'I’vvo years of service.

Thanking you in anticipation

c
Azmatullah Khan 
Chief Industries 

Planning Development Department

T- y'>/2e/i^2-^
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BEFORE T^E KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR.7.-

\ .
SERVICE APPEAL NO. 284 OF 2016.

Appellant.Mr-. Azmatullah Khan

VERSUS

Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through the Chief Secretary.
The Additional Chief Secretary P&D Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
The Secretary Establishment Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar. 
The Secretary P&D Depth, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa......................... Respondents

JOINT PARA-WISE COMIVIENTS ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENTS NO.1,2,3 & 4,

1.
2.
3.
4.

RESPECTFULLY SHEWETH
PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS:

1. That the Service Appeal is not maintainable in its present form.
2. That the Appellant has got no locus standi to file the instant appeal.
3. That the Appellant did not come to the Court with clean hands.
4. That the appeal is not maintainable due to Mis-Joinder and Non-Joinder of 

necessary parties.
5. That the Appellant concealed the material fact from the Honorable Court:

REPLY ON FACTS:

1. Pertains to record.

2. Correct.

3. No comments. ,

4. incorrect. The appellant did hot submit his original documents as claimed in 

his representation/appeal dated 24.05.2013 rather he submitted unattested 

photocopies of the documents after lapse of five months of his father death.

5. Correct. All actions taken against the appellant by the respondents were after 

approval of the Competent Authority and according to Rules/Laws. Moreover, 

email mentioned by the appellant is not fake rather the matter was also 

confirmed by the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Public Service Commission through 

an email dated 03.04.2013 that the degree of the appellant was fake

(Annex-I&ll).

^ Correct. In pursuance of the order of the Peshawar High Court dated 

2^09.20;[3 in Writ Petition No. 1563-P/2013J&D Department approached 

the Higher Educatioji Commission. Islamabad vide letter dated 27.02.2014 for 

verification of the bogus/fake degree (Annex-111). After lengthy 

correspondence as well as visit of officers of P&D Department, the Higher 

Education Commission, Islamabad informed that they have already 

approached the South Dakota State University, USA vide email dated 

24,0Z2M4 followed by several reminders for confirmation of the said degree 

but reply of the same is still awaited. The Higher Education Commission has 

advised that Pakistan Engineering Council Islamabad may also be consulted 

for verification of the degree (Annex-lV). Accordingly, P&D Department
ta

requested the Pakistan Engineering Coun_cil for verification of the degree vide,

D.O letter dated 13.01.2015 (Annex-V). In this context several'reminders 

were also issued but no response has been received as yet.



7. Correct.

8. Correct.

9. Correct to the extent that the appellant submitted an application for early

retirement on 28.11.2013, which was regretted due to pending inquiry. The

stance of the appellant that no inquiry was pending against him is incorrect as

inquiry regarding his fake degree was under process against him since long,
:------------ (...... ..........

however, in order to implement the judgment of Peshawar High Court

24.09.2013, a case was submitted to the Competent Authority for his orders

in the month of October, 2013. The Competent Authority was pleased to

appoint Capt(S)Aizaz-ur-Rehman (PAS BS-20), the then Chairman, TLWM as

Inquiry Officer on 10.12.2013 (Annex-VI) to probe into the matter.

l^lncorrect. The inquiry was completed in time and in pursuance of the 

recommendations of the Inquiry Officer, the department approached the 

Higher Education Commission vide letter dated 27.01.2014 for verification of 

the bogus degree. Moreover, the appellant on the expiry of suspension period 

was granted leave w.e.f. 29.08.2013 to 26.12.2013. However, he absented 

himself from duties, accordingly he was directed through a letter dated 

y.06.2014 to attend the office within 15 days (Annex-VII). In response to 

that, the appellant claimed that he had already submitted arrival report on 

14.10^2013, however, he again submitted his arrival repot on 14.07.20^4 

(Annex-Vlll) but remained absent since then. On 08.05.2015, the appellant 

was directed/asked to provide certain documents for the_purpose-Qf—his 

degree verification but he turned down the directions with no response. He 

was reminded again on 26.05.2015 for provision of the same but no response 

was received (Annex-IX&X).
Accordingly, notices of his absence from duty were published in 

Daily “News International” & Daily “Mashriq” dated 31.07.2015^ with the 

direction to resume his duties within 15 days of the publication but no 

response was received (Annex-XI & XII). Therefore, in pursuance of Rule-9 

of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants (Efficiency & Discipline) Rules, 

2011, the Competent Authority was pleased to impose major penalty of 

“Removal from Service” upon the absentee officer w.e.f. 15.07,2014 i.e. the 

date of absence (Annex-XIII).
11. The review petition of the appellant was processed, however, the Competent 

Authority was pleased to regret the same being devoid of merit and not 
covered under the rules.

12. The appellant has got no ground for filing of the instant appeal as all the codal 
formalities have been completed.



GROUNDS:99
A. Incorrect. Impugned order was issued in accordance with law/ norms, justice 

and material on record.

B. Incorrect. Under Rule-9 of E&D Rules, 2011, no Charge Sheet/ Statement of f 

Allegations is required to serve but a notice is required to be issued on the 

home address of the absentee officer/ official (Annex-XIV).
V 'r;

•r>''

v;

C. Incorrect as explained vide Para-B above. There is no provision in the E&D 

Rules to conduct an inquiry against any absent employee. Rather procedure 

laid down in Rule-9 of the E&D Rules, 2011 was adopted in letter and spirit.

D. Incorrect as explained in Para-10, the inquiry was completed in time, the 

major penalty of “Removal from Service” was imposed upon the appellant due 

to his willful absence and after fulfilling all the coda! formalities under E&D 

Rules, 2011.

E. Incorrect. There is no mala-fide on the part of the respondents, rather 

respondents acted according to the rules/laws.

F. Incorrect, as explained in Para-10 of the fact and Para-D of the grounds, the 

inquiry was completed in time.

G. Incorrect. The appellant was provided all legal chances for his defense but he 

failed and was treated according to law/ Rules.

H. Incorrect. The appellant was directed to report within 15 days through notices 

in Press that means before his retirement.

!. Respondents also seek permission to advance other grounds and proofs 

during the course of hearing.

PRAYER:

Keeping in view of the above, it is very humbly prayed that the Service 

Appeal of the Appellant may graciously be dismissed with cost.

CHIEF SECRETARY
Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 

(Respondent No.l)

additional chief secretary
Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

P&D Department ’

r
^ SECRETARY

Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 
P&D Department 

(Respondent No.4)
■

• :-V:'MiSptn,

Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 
Establishment Department 

(Respondent No.3)

P:.
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KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA GOVERNMEWT'GAZBTE, EXTRADiMARY, 16th SEPTEMBER, 2011. 168

Procedure in crij^e ofv/iltTu ubscncc.—No’-'vvkhstanding anything to the contrai^ I 
ficiiiained in these rules, in case ufvvPfu: absence From duty by a Government servant for 
seven or more days, a notice si 
registered aclaiowiedgemeni on

;all be issued by the competent authority through 
his home address directing him to resume duty within 

luieen days or 'Ssuance of the notice. li; the same is received back as undelivered or no 
response is received fl'om the absentee vrithin stipulated time, a‘notice shall be published 
in at least two Icktding newspapers directing him to resume dut)'- within fifteen days of the 
publication of that notice, tailing which an ex-parte decision shall be taken against the 
absentee. On expiry of the stipulatea period gi'cen )n the notice, major penalty of removal 
from service may be imposed upon such Government servant.

f

Wr

i

Procedure to be foliio'vve-d bv competent: authority where inquirv isiO.
necessary.— (1) If die competent authorit}’ decides that it is necessary to hold an inquiry 
against the accused under rule 5, it shall pass an order of inqdky in writing, which shall 
inciude-

appointment of an inquiry officer or an 
that the inquiry officer or the inquiry committee, as the case may be, 
shall be of a ranlt senior to the- accused and 'vbere two or more
accused are pi-oceeded against jo.inily, the inquiry officer or the
convener or the inquiry committee siiall be of a raiilc senior to the 
senior most accused;

inquiry committee, provided

(b) t'ne grounds for proceeding, clearly specifying the charges along 
with apportionment of responsibility;

appointment of ni'e departmental re;}reseritati\'e by designation; and

direction to tne accused to submit written defense to the inquiry 
officer or tlie indiiiry commitiee, as the case may be, within 
reasonable time which shall nc-:'; be less thanyseven-days and 
than fifteen days of the date of receipt of orders.

The record, of the case and the list of witnesses, if .any, shall be 
commumcated to the inquiiy officer or the inquiry committee, as the case mav be, alone 
with the order.s of inquiry.

G'.l

(cl)

more

(2)

■n (3j In a case where preiimiriarv or fact finding inquiry was conducted, and the 
Gompeteni: authority decides to hold formal inquiry, the inquiry officer or the inquirv 
commiPtee for the purpose of conducting formal' inquiry shall be different from the 
inquiry officer or the inquiry commiiide bvliich coudneted the preiiniinary inquirv.

II.
receipt of reply of the accused or on expiry of the stipulated period, if no reply is received 
from die accusccL ihe inquiry ofneei; or the-inquiry committee, as the case may be, shall 
inquire into the charges and may examine such ora; or documentary-evidence in support 
ol me charges or m defense of the accused as may be considered necessar,' and where 
an}' witness is produced by one party, the other party shall be entitled to

jh-Qccdnre to be fobowed bv iKouiiw officer o;- incfiiirv committee.1) On

3

cross-examine
SLicn wnness.

(2) If the accused hills to furnish his reply within me stipulated ijeiiod, the 
inquiry oflicer or the inquiry commiitee, as ihe case may be, shall proceed v/iih the 
inquir}' ex-parte.

I

i:

liM
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C; ^ s,A GOVERNiVSEMt QF RHYBER i4kht?
PLAi^NiNG DEVE

-C"i
im,l 
*1

/.
UNKHVi/A 

* OPiViEMT DEPARTriflENT1^k> i^?Dated Peshawar, October 12, 2015

li T ^ r i C T g o 
NQ_.SOfE)P.^D/087/PF/-1^-tQ//onioiiil Si,, ^ WHEREAS, Mr, Azmatullah
Se.dcn (BS-19), Planning & Development Department 

f 29-08-2013 to 26-12-2013. On expiry of the
from 27-12-2013.

Khan Gandapur, Chief of 

was granted 120 days Earned Leave 
he absented himself from official duties

HIV

aS'

S-fi:'

W4 w.e.
same

lifI]SJt

II AND WHEREAS a notice was issued to him 
-■ to resu.me

on his home address vide letter
dunes within 15 dayajsf receipt of the Notice 

will De initiated against him

sii

U
dated 27-0G-2014 with the directions 
failing which ex-parte decision

under the E&D Rules 2011. Inresponse, he claimed that he had already submitted his arrival report, 

le cgain submitted his arrival report on 14-07-2014 but remained absent sion 14-10-2013, however, 
- since then.

and whereas on 08-05-2015, he was directed/ asked to provide
resn u verification but he turned down the directio

nsa. e was again remained on 26-05-2015 for provision of the same but no

documents for the certain 
ns with no

I
»

milw
was received. response

'MMifi.fi31 07 -.015 Internationa!"31-07-2015 and daily “Mashriq-Peshavrar dated 3107 9ni<r.r- '
within 15 days of publication of the Notice falim.g which ex carte dl 

him under the relevant law/ rules. "

dated

■
■S

m
a

W'-
W' ■i*
fc

AND WHEREAS, the stipulated period .

nor provided the documents asked for.
expired on 14-08-2015 and the officer didnot resume his duties

NOW, THEREFORE, the Competent 
Pakhtunkhwa (Efficiency & Disciplinary) Rules 

of .'Removal from Service”
Planning and Development Department

Authority und^r Rule:9 of the Khyber 
.2011, has been pleased to impose major penalty 

andapur, Chief of Section (BPS-19), 
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa with effect from 15-07-2014.

on Mr. Azmatullah Khan G

Chief Secretary 
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

Dated Peshawar, October 12, 2015’.
£ndst:NaSO(E)P&D/0R7/PF/-I.XQ/,nn.o.

Copy forwarded to the--

=: PS.. SS*. ?£SSS„°“
• Mr. Azmatullah Khan Gandapur, House No. 37. Sector G-4.

ii pia’f

a .
y|i . fe''0a mmS'13

Peshawar.
PF of the officer concerned.

Phase-il, Hayatabad,
//10.mM Kl(FAHEED ULLywi<H4^I^ 

Section OfficeV (Estt:)
M- -
»

vs'•Y

:a



ii
I
I

4A •

4 4 .

*

%

I

\



/

■r

i

8^^ s S5SHi 55j
tay

•v- mI* 5/m al M
[£i gPS

/j J j je:f cl ‘(bs-19)(5;^vJ Wt^if ^cTl^ f

^/6/^U^yycJ^^A
f 14/7/2^14 ivilLS^Lii

37/t^t:j k^ fCtJ)jj08/05/2015 j\/^ fajiIp^I
" ' y.' * **‘- ”” ^

0> iZl j I
|j 2€I5!2^15' jj^M^\JUytL^i}^s^^\Ri\

nf.

I’;
II
I.
U(
r<;
;-s
Is:

1 :i".
•il:-<r

l>
!:

:h
;i;

!>•I
ill

i| Li'jJUJi^uJj i-if (jl/(f Zl lAV
I f^f/jl>fcW^^^^^ciV^c/BS E

I. »
"fI

!i

?/ r»'
ht
rr.

r is
it<

11 •-•:
ill
>i

U fc* W ^ c/lsl^ J.1 i/^
y ^ i

ng-meeriagc^UifciP

!
[:i

?g III
I i
Ic,»

8 !i
■M
111
"f

■ 1=

In ^ «
^*g?s^ggg^gs5^??g?tegaaatjfes^^b'i UlT-^ p«yggy

/

y-y



>•'

j dSC# K^jYBER PAKHTU^MKHY?i\ 
OEVELuP?V;£^iT DEPART!i;L....

No. SO(t)P&D/Q87/1-2a^2015.
Dated Peshav/ar, 26^^ fvlsy, 2015.

r'.
plakn!?^g a

■c

i 0

.Mr. Azmatuliah Khan.
Hous'e No. 37 Sector G-4 
?hase-ii Hayatabad. Peshawar

m'

'1 //-

S: Subject:
-h^&TULLAH

HM^miiEM^pEGREE- n 
_CHI^F or SECTIOM OI£PAHT^J^^a;T

iS; 1
mtS:Ml Dear Sir,

^PlmwM,
oirectsd lo refer to this department letter: am

■ of even number dated 08-
05-201 d on the Subject noted ^nd iG state that the documents asked for 

may please be furnished at the earliest wit^

aocve
are stiil

not provided v/hich
iihout further delay.

i;- yi
Yours faithfully, iiS' I

w - 2 (PAHiD ULLAH ) 
SECilON OFFiCER (ESTT:)i

to Additional Chief Seoretaiy, F&D Department.

•-r-,
i^-Odstj;^eyer!.Ajumber

Copy forvvarded to Vie PS-

r
'■ fe>.-WW'-:pBiif

S’
/

.y
.7

SECTIO.N OFHiCER(EP'TT-\ 
-Vi - “

yr1 \
4S Cv

rrm /

PM
./

iS i
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GOVERNr^/lEhlf OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 0-1 
PLAMNING & DEVELOPiyiENT DEPARTIVIENT ^ ‘

No. SO(E)PS(D/087/1-29/2015.
Dated Peshawar, May 08*'’, 2015.

\K

c

To
«!

Mr. Azmatullah Khan.
House No. 37 Sector G-4, 
Phase-I! Hayatabad. Peshawar.

h
V

Subject: VERBFOCATiOBSa OF E[N3GIHM£ERB^G [DEGREE HELP BY MR.m
m Dear Sir,

am directed to refer to the subject noted above and toma state that the
following documents may be provided for the purpose of your degree verification from

the South Dakota State University, within one week positively

i !. Foreign Degree Equivalence Form (filled)
ii. Attested copies of CNIC and Passport.
iii. D4 Pictures and Degrees/DMCs of Metric 

Engineering.

Moreover, any other relevant document may also be provided.

Yours faithfully^

m
I

FSc and BSc

im5?

m.i
/

i
r ••

(FAHID ULLAH KHAN ) 
SECTION OFFICER (E STT:)Endst. Of even Number & Date.t .

Copy forwarded to the PS to Additional Chief Secretary', P&D Departme^. (J

I 7-//-l:I SECTION OFRICER(ESTT:) 7
*;
III

-

§



■ V

X' : /-

Subject: Resumption of Dury ' ' -

m/Lr^r^IcejoS^on Qmcer PR.nn letter 
^siedJune 27. 2014 No. 50!'E)PRn/nR7/i-7^/10

It is CO inrorm that i had submliled my an-ivai reoort on Octobei- i ^ hn ;.nH ■

'V,.

lAzmatuifah Khan) ' ■•/
Chief Industries Section

Copy forwarded to:
Addiriona! Chief Secretar/, GoKP, P&DD 
Seci'etary P&DD, GoKP.
Dy. Secretary fAdmn) P&DD 
SOfEstt) PaOD.

T

n.
. ,ni. i

»iv.

A

«r '■

ff— \ * —



rc
pakhtunkhwa

planning & DEVELOPWIENT DEPARTMENT
No. SO(E)P&D/087/1-29/2014,
Dated Peshawar, June 27, 2014.

7°\ .
Mr. Azmatuilah Khan,
Chief of Section (Industries) 
P&D Department.iM

'Am
Subject: WaXFUL ABSgMnp OUTY.

I am directed to refer to 

government service and to inform
your application for eariy retirement from

you that the competent authority, has regretted your
application keeping in view the under

Eocgss of your alleged/ fake degree of
Engineering and directed to attendthe office forthwith.

You are therefore directed to attend the

receipt of this letter failing which action will
office within fifteen (15) days 

be taken against your under the
from the

E&D Ruiss, 2011.

Your^faithfully,

(Fahid Ullah KhanrTV- 
SECTION OFFICER (E^I^

4

Endst; No. & Date even

Copy forwarded to the;-

3' po Chief Secretary, P&D Department
3. PS o Secre ary Establishment Department. '
4. PS to Secretary. P&D Department.

J

^ SECTION OFFICER '•
3^ESTT:}

J

/■

•A
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6^GOVERNMENT OF KHYSER PAKHTUNKHWA 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

No. SO(E)P&D/087/PF/1~19/2013. 
Dated--.P.eshawar, December 10^^2043.

c

To

Jvlr. Azaz-ur-Rehman (PAS BS-20), 
Chairman,
Tanzeem-e- LiSa-el-Wal-Mahroom (TLWM) 
9-Chinar Road, University Town Peshawar,

I
i.

Subject; COg^DUCTaBMitG
ALLEGATaog'jj OF_____
EE^GlB^EERiiMG OF MR. 
(PPS-19K P&O

E^iQUiRYOF/
THEi

BOGUS ^GREE OF Cn/HL 
AZMATUS-LAH F;-^HAgv3,. CHBEF

Dear Sir,

Kindly refer to the subject cited above am directed to state that the
Competent Authority (i.e. Chief Minister Khyber Pakhtunkhwa) has been pleased 

nominate you as an Inquiry Officer to probe into the allegations of fake/ bogus degree 

Of Civii Engineering obtained from South

to

Dakota State University, USA by
Mr. Azmatuiiah Khan, Chief (BS-19), P&D Department.

I You are, therefore, requested to conduct final enquiry under the E&D 

Rules 2011 and submit a fact findings report within thirty (30)-days'of the receipt of 

this letter to proceed further in the matter.

Charge Sheet, and preliminary

documents if required, would be provided as and when asked for.

A copy of the Statement of Allegations.
I enquiry report is^ enclosed. Any other details/

I

ii
(SHAH FAZIL)

Section Officer (Estt;) f:r
Didst: No. & Date even.

Copy foAA/arded to;-i
1 - PSO to Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa'.- "
2. PS to Chief Secretary; Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
f !° Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
4. PS to Secretary, Establishment Department.

to Secretary P&D Department 
6. PA to Additional Secretary,- P&D Department

kIf.^3 t«'S
■m WM im

■

lii2 is\ /• mw■'t

lo ~i
Section OfficerfEstt:)

' '.i' V1 f' V\®\A-\
V' V

Z.vp. \ i7 /

, - b5cA-) ■ i

3^
. . &!.C
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c GOVERNI\llEMT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 
PLAN^^ING & DEVELOPyEMT DEFARTh/!ENT

t

■x- -v:;

D.O. No. SO(E)PS.D/087/PF/1-19/2015. 
Dated Peshawar, Januaryisy

Additional Secretary

Subject: VERIFiCATiOlM QF DEGIREE OF CBVDL EE^GBg^EERgMG OF MR.
CHIEF - mPS-19Ti OBTA8N1ED FROll\^

SOUTH STATE yi^i¥ER3§TY ySA„i' /P •mB-
m

Ivly Dear Si\ V
J

With due regards i want to bring to your kind notice that Mr. Azmalullah Khan was 

appointed as Research Officer in this department on the recommendations of Khyber 

Pakhtunkhv^a Public Service Commission in 1982. Subsequently, the officer was promoted as 

Assistant Chief (BPS-18) and then Chief of Section (BPS-19)-on 01-04-1999.

The officer serv^ed for over 30 years in Planning Sc Developmen’l Department. 

Recently his brother made a written complaint that the B?Sc Civil Engineering degree of Mr 

Azrnatutlah Khan is fake. To support his claim, he produced an.e-maii of the South Dakcts 

State University, USA, from where the degree was obtained (Annex-iSJO.

Consequently, the case was taken up with the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Public Servics 

Commission which declared the degree as fake on the basis of the e-mail received from th( 
University concerned (Annex-Ill). The matter was also probed through a departmental inquir 

wherein the inquiry Officer recommended that the case may be rsferted to Higher Educatjo 

Commission. On the request of this department, the Higher Education Commission took up ih
, ■ ■ ft*'-'

subject case with the concerned university and a number of correspondences w^ere made bi 

the replies are still awaited. Now the HEC has advised that as the officer is holdin 

membership of the Pakistan Engineering Council since 01-08-1979. so PEC may also b 

requested to confirm the genuineness of the degree.

It is therefore requested to kindly verify genuineness of the enclosed B.Sc Cr 

Engineering degree of Mr; Azmalullah Khan so that this department'may be in a position 

conclude the case.

M:
1?^

•(

I
li
»:

ii
111
li 11ISI iI
i IiII
ifc.

ISi»:
An early response in the subject matter shall be highly appreciated.

F^nfully your^11is 11
Z- • ^

(mER AFAd
\ /Syed Abdul QadirShah, 

Chairman,
Pakistan Engineering Council 
Islamabad.

HiIIbfiILi
f

■y^
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Ai'dl: Secretary (PoiD)
O!a:)'.i\'o. f 
Oriic. ^

No,8-59/HEC/A&A/20I4 
December 19, 2014

Muhammad Raza Chohan
(l)in:i Uir (ici'crni (■. l.f.-IJ
rclioIunifiilii^c.L’oy.nk

‘ $

I /:
/

Syed Zafar A.U Shah,
Secretary,
Planning & Development Department, 
Government of Khyber Paldatunkhwa, 
Peshawar.

Secretary (P?^D) 

Dale:.....m'Mi
Sf VERIFICATION OF DEGREE OF Cl VIE ENGINERING OF MR. 

AZMATULLAH KHAN, CHIEF (BPS-19) OBTAINED FROM 

SOUTH DAKOTA STATE UNIVERSITY, USA.

Subject:

Dear Sir,
letter No.SO(E)P&D/087/PF/l-19/2014 dated 4i^ecemhsi,■ if With I'eference to your 

2pJ4 addressed to Prof. Dr. Mukhtar Ahmad, Chairman, HEC, on the above subject. It 
TTItated that Planning and Development Department, Government of KPK was

instruct the concerned to apply through HEC online 
at hHnC/desdioe.ftov.pk/ fov equivalence/veriEcation of

ml
repeatedly requested to
appUcation system avaiiabi _______ _ __ _
foreign degree as per process invoke, but yet we have not received any application
alonawith all supporting documents. However, as intormed earlier, HEC approached 
South Dakota State University, USA vide e-mail dated July 24, 2014 and also seiwed 

for confirmation of genuineness of B.Sc. degree held by Mr. Azmatullah

i

Si
fiim •S' :II i-
if reminders _

Khan, but reply from the university is still awaited. As soon^^s we receive any 
I'csponse from the university it will be communicated^shared vvitlpybur depnirtment.

mi
■

^ - Being a professional degree holder in engineering field, yo'Ufare also requested to 
consiilt Pakistan Engineering Council for confirmaiion of genuineness of B.Sc. in 
Civil Engineering degree held by Mr. Azmatullah Khan.:

With regards,
Yo urs faithful,

(Mupammad Raza Chohan) 
Director General (ASiA)

V

H-9. ISLAMABAD.-PAKISTAN, Telephone: +92-51-90400000, http://www.hec.gov.pk

■/ (4 ■ S ’
r\/; -

http://www.hec.gov.pk


At last, the matter was handed over to an Inquiry Officer for final

inquiry. The inquiry officer examined the case from all aspects and stated in his 

enqui!7 report that E-mails are not an authentic source to decide upon. The enquiry

report recommended that the matter may be taken up with Higher Education 

Commission (HEC) to ascertain the genuineness of the Degree (obtained from South
V

Dakota State University), being the sole authority in Pakistan for the purpose.

It is therefore requested that the enclosed degree (in origin) of Mr.

Azmatuliah Khan, Chief of Section (BPS-19) may kindly be verified from the 

concerned university and a report may be submitted to this department/ government

at the earliest please.

Yours faithfully

(SHAH FAZIL)
Section Officer (Estt;) 

Ph: 091-9210448

Endst: No. & Date even.

i-'Copy forwarded to:-

1,. PSO to Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunkhwar 
PS to Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.^

/ PS to Additional Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa! 
' PS to Secretary. Establishment Department.
. PS to Secretary P&D Department 
. PA to Additional Secretary, P&D Department .

Z)
Section Officer(Estt:)

•Page 2ol
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PLAMNING & DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

No. SO(E)P&D/087/PF/1-19/2013. 
Dated Peshawar, January 27, 2014.

Director General,
Attestation & Accreditation, 
Higher Education Commission 
H-9, Islamabad.

VERIFICATBOS^ of ESEGREE OFXiVIL EMGaMEERaiKiG OF*sm
SV1R- AZ:!\/lATyLLA^ CHIEF (BPS-19) OETAgf^EDIt

i
■' Dear Sir

i am directed to refer to the subject cited above and to state that Mr. 

'^han was appointed- by the Public Semce Commission, Khyber 

akhtunkhwa in 1982 as Research Officer, subsequently promoted to the post of 

Assistant Chief (BPS-18) and then to the Chief of Section {BPS-19).

I

The officer has almost more than 30 years service at his credit and now at 

the verge of retirement, real brother Mr. inamullah Khan has cotpi^lained that the 

degree gf Civil Engineering of Mr. Azmatullah Khan is fake and Bogus (Annex-!). In 

support of his claim, he produced an E-mail from the USA based University from 

where the degree was issued (Annex-ll).

>•

!■.

■V

j

s

The case was probed in detail and the matter v.^as referred to Public 

Service Commission, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa for its views on genuineness of the 

degree, in reply, the Public Service Commission. Khyber Pakhtunkhv/a also declared

i

i,'

the degree-as fake (Annex-ill) on the basis of the E-mail.
ii*

?.

?
Page 1 of 2 I
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rrcm: Helmboit, Shawn On BehaEf Of SDSU ADMISSIONS 
Sent; Wednesday, April 03, 2013 11:01 AM 
To: SDSU Registrar 
Subject: FVV: Confirmation of Degree

/ C
I % .

/
I ■

From: response [mailto:nvvrppsanfo©gmail.coi'n] 
Sent: Wednesday, April 03, 2013 5:46 AH 
To: SDSU ADMISSIONS 
Subject: Confirmation of Degree

Dear Sir/Madam

Your prestigious institute has awarded degree of B.S in Engineering to Mr. Azniat ullah Khan in Ma 

The degree appears to be doubtful and requires confirmation.
d rjenliemanis graduated from your Institution.Kindly confirm whether or not 

An early response will be highly appreciated 

(a scanned copy of degree is attached)

sai

!

Member
Khyber Pakhtunkiiwa Public Service Commission

2-Fort Road Pesha'.vsr

www.kppsc.gov.pk

V

..
•Y.. ■

■f

mailto:nvvrppsanfo%c2%a9gmail.coi'n
http://www.kppsc.gov.pk
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vft :3Sl£llfC Pal'>[ituiiknwa Khybec <iiwffipscinfo(gyina[i.corn>

Cf^mim^atton of Degree

U-.k?,. Gyi!--iy ^bs!i[dy,davis@sds(sie.eLlu>
io: ''■^'-'n)pscififo(ggniaii.coni''<:nwfppscinfo{ggfnail. Vv'yd. Apr 3, 2013 of 10:34 Pldcorn>

fjvod AOjiTnoon,

J
A’O, rue copy of tids diploma is nor 3 ceriified diploma frr. South Dakota State University^^jrn

Bailey

!

Bailey Little
Giaduaticn Spscialist 

Sotilh Dakota State University 

r-''V(;orrJp arid Registratioi;

SAD 100 Do>: 2201 

f^^Pokings, SD 57G05 

F- G05-580-44G3 

S: 00G-aQfAG3o4 

£;Diey.dav;s(j^5dsiate.ect: -

0

FroiiK -^irassburg, iVlarlys On Behalf Of SDSU Re^'istrar 
f-ent; Wednesday, April 3, 2013 11:52 AM 
To; Little, Daiiey
dubjecL: fW: Confirmation of Degree ’

Can 'j fake a look at this?

'■v

0

1
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7. Correct.

8. Correct.

9. Correct to the extent that the appellant submitted an application for early 

retirement on 28.11.2013, which was regretted due to pending inquiry. The 

stance of the appellant that no inquiry was pending against him is incorrect as 

inquiry regarding his fake degree was under process against him since long, 

however, in order to implement the judgment of Peshawar High Court 

24.09.2013, a case was submitted to the Competent Authority for his orders 

in the month of October, 2013. The Competent Authority was pleased to 

appoint Capt ® Aizaz-ur-Rehman {PAS BS-20), the~then Chairman, TLWM as 

Inquiry Officer on 10.12.2013 (Annex-VI) to probe into the matter.

10. Incorrect. The inquiry was completed in time and in pursuance of the 

recommendations of the Inquiry Officer, the department approached the 

Higher Education Commission vide letter dated 27.01.2014 for verification of 

the bogus degree. Moreover, the appellant on the expiry of suspension period 

was granted leave w.e.f. 29.08.2013 to 26.12.2013. However, he absented 

himself from duties, accordingly he was directed through a letter dated 

27.06.2014 to attend the office within 15 days (Annex-Vll). In response to 

that, the appellant claimed that he had already submitted arrival report 

14.10.2013, however, he again submitted his arrival repot on 14.07.2014 

(Annex-VIll) but remained absent since then. On 08.05.2015, the appellant 

was directed/asked to provide certain documents for the purpose of his 

degree verification but he turned down the directions with no response. He 

was reminded again on 26.05.2015 for provision of the same but no response 

was received (Annex-IX&X).

Accordingly, notices of his absence from duty were published in 

Daily "News International” & Daily “Mashriq” dated 31.07.2015 with the 

direction to resume his duties within 15 days of the publication but 

response was received (Annex-Xl & XII). Therefore, in pursuance of Rule-9 

of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants (Efficiency & Discipline) Rules, 

2011, the Competent Authority was pleased to impose major penalty of 

“Removal from Service” upon the absentee officer w.e.f. 15.07.2014 i.e. the 

date of absence (Annex-XIM).

11. The review petition of the appellant was processed, however, the Competent 

Authority was pleased to regret the same being devoid of merit and not 
covered under the rules.

12. The appellant has got no ground for filing of the instant appeal as ail the codal 
formalities have been completed.

on

>no
1-

1^.
■

-'■r-
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BEFORE THE KHYBER RAKHTUr^fCHVtfA SERVICE TRIBUNAL. PESHAWAR.

SERVICE APPEAL NO. 284 OF 2016.

Appellant.Mr. Azmatullah Khan

1. Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through the Chief Secretary.
2. The Additional Chief Secretary P&D Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
3. The Secretary Establishment Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
4. The Secretary P&D Deptt;, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

JOINT PARA-WISE COWIMENTS ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENTS N0.1.2.3&4.

Respondents

RESPECTFULLY SHEWETH
PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS:

1. That the Service Appeal is not maintainable in its present form.
2. That the Appellant has got no locus standi to file the instant appeal.
3. That the Appellant did not come to the Court with clean hands.
4. That the appeal is not maintainable due to Mis-Joinder and Non-Joinder of 

necessary parties.
5. That the Appellant concealed the material fact from the Honorable Court.

REPLY ON FACTS:

1. Pertains to record.

2. Correct.

3. No comments.

4. Incorrect. The appellant did not submit his original documents as claimed in 

his representation/appeal dated 24.05.2013 rather he submitted unattested 

photocopies of the documents after lapse of five months of his father death.

5. Correct. All actions taken against the appellant by the respondents were after 

approval of the Competent Authority and according to Rules/Laws. Moreover, 

email mentioned by the appellant is not fake rather the matter was also 

confirmed by the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Public Service Commission through 

an email dated 03.04.2013 that the degree of the appellant was fake 

(Annex-I&ll).
■f

6, Correct. In pursuance of the order of the Peshawar High Court dated 

24.09.2013 in Writ Petition No. 1563-P/2013, P&D Department approached 

the Higher Education Commission, Islamabad vide letter dated 27.02.2014 for 

verification of the bogus/fake degree {Annex-Ill). After lengthy
I

correspondence as well as visit of officers of P&D Department, the Higher 
Education Commission Islamabad informed that they have already 

approached the South Dakota State University, USA vide email dated

24.07.2014 followed-by several reminders for confirmation of the said degree 

but reply of the same is still awaited. The Higher Education Commission has 

advised that Pakistan Engineering Council Islamabad may also be consulted 

for verification of the degree (Annex-IV). Accordingly, P&D Department 

requested the Pakistan Engineering Council for verification of the degree vide 

D.O-letter dated 13.01,2015 (Annex-V). In this context several reminders 

were also issued but no response has been received as yet.
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/BEFORE THE SERVICE TRIBUNAL KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

Service Appeal No. 284-P/2016

MR. AZMATULLAH KHAN

VERSUS

GOVERNMENT OF KPK AND OTHERS

INDEX

Sr. Description of Documents Annexure Page No.
No.
1. Memo of Rejoinder 1-5
2. Affidavit 6

Barrister Waqar Ali Khan

Office #1^^ Floor, J.K. Plaza, Opposite Arbab Road 
University Road Peshawar 
Email: wak9910@vahoo.co.uk 
Cell #03219100050

i

*

mailto:wak9910@vahoo.co.uk
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to.

U
GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

: N6,SO{E)P&D/087/1-29/2014, 
Dated Peshawar, June 27. 2014.

To

Mr. Azmatullah Khan,
Chief of Section (Industries), 
P&D Department.

Subject: WILLFUL ABSENCE FROM DUTY,

I am directed to refer to your application for early retirement from

government service and to inform you that the competent authority has regretted your

application keeping in view the under process of your alleged/ fake degree of

Engineering and directed you to attend the office forthwith.

You are therefore directed to attend the office within fifteen (15) days 

from the receipt of this letter failing which action will be taken against your under the 

E&D Rules, 2011.

/
Yours faithfully

(Fahid Ullah Khanf^^ 
SECTION OFFICER (E^T^

Endst: No. & Date even!

jCopy forwarded to the;-

1. PS to Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
2. PS to Additional Chief Secretary, P&D Department.
3. PS to Secretary Establishment Department.
4. PS to Secretary, P&D Department. -r

SECTION OFFICER^ESTT:)
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Kao
GOVERNJViEiSIT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 

PLAN^SNG & D'EVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Dated Peshawar, October 12, 2015

-4

INJsria *■> . s

NOSOfPP&D/087/PF/1-19//2Q1.'^- WHEREAS, i 

3-19), Planning & Development Department 
w.e.f 29-0d-2013 to 26-12-2013; On expiry of the 

from 27-12-2013.

Mr. Azmatullah Khan Gandapur. Chief of 

was granted 120 days Earned Leave 
same, he absented himself from official duties

Section (B

AND WHEREAS ^ to him on his home address vide letter ‘
ated 2,-06-2014 With the directions to resume duties within 15 days of receipt of the Notice

be initiated against him under the
he claimed that he had already submitted his arrival report on 14-10-701 n however 

he again submitted his arrival report on M-07-201.4 but remained absent sin'^Tth^

failing which ex-parte decision will
E&D Rules 2011. Inresponse,

' : 'WHEREAS;:"on 08-05-2015, he was directed/ asked to provide certain
dpcurnents:fpr,tl:ie^purppse of his .degree veri^^ but he turned do

response. He was again remained
wn the directions with no

26-05-2015 for provision of the same buton no response
was received.

AND WHEREAS the notice was'published in daily “News International” 
31-07-2015 and daily “Mashriq” Peshawar, dated 31-07-2015 directing

within 15 days of publication of the Notice failing which ex-parte decision 

him under the relevant law/ rules.

, dated 

him to resume duties •
would be taken against

^■;^m^h1^^s^^:v^{^VS^§§|^^•?|^§^stipuIpted.pe^^od.expired. 
not resume his duties nor provided the documents asked for.

on 14-08-2015 and the. officer did

NOW, THEREFORE, the Competent Authority 
Pakhtunkhwa (Efficiency:&.Disciplinary) Rules, 2011,
of “Removal from Service”

under Rule-9 of the Khyber 
has been pleased to impose major penalty 

. . Azmatullah Khan Gandapur, Chief of Section (BPS-19)
Planning and,Development:Department. Khyber Pakhtunkhwa with effect from 15-07-2014

-..•.'.■t ■''.m' ------------------------------------------------------

on

Chief Secretary 
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

Dated Peshawar, October 12, 2015.
NO.SOfE)P&D/Q87/PP/1-lQ//?ni-^- 

Copy forwarded to the:-I

1; Principal Secretary to Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
r,uu,„„bu^.ive oecre^anes to Cc'.t cf Khyber Pakhtunkhvc: 

Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 
PS to Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 
PS to Additional Chief Secretary, P&D Department.

fl (B&A), P&D Department for necessary action
Q- Deputy Secretary (Admn;). R&D Department. ^
9. ^'‘■ Azmatullah Khan Gandapur, House No '

Peshawar:
10. PF of the officer concerned.

2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7;

37, Sector G-4, Phase-II, Hayatabad

b' 0/
han/(FAHEED ULLAMH^

Section OfficeV (EsttO 7^
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BEFORE THE GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 
THROUGH THE WORTHY CHIEF SECRETARY 0

I
SUBJECT: APPEAL/ REVIEW/ REPRESENTATION BEFORE THE

COMPETENT/ APPELLATE AUTHORITY AGAINST THE.

DECISION OF REMOVAL FROM SERVICE

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

Vide notification NO.SO(E)P&D/087/PF/1--19//2013 dated October 12, .2015: I have been 

removed from service by the competent ^authority under rule 9 of KPK (efficiency and 

disciplinary) rules 2011 with effect from 15/07/2014. It is stated that the allegations levelled 

against me in the notification are totally um-ealistic as I have not absented myself from 

official- duties as alleged in the notification. It is wrongly stated that I was granted 120 days 

ned leave with effect from 29/08/2013 to 26/12/2013, whereas, the factual position is that I
•tS:.--------- ------------------ ----------------- ^------------------------------------------ ■ ‘ ■

;r applied for earned leave and instead I was sent on 120 days forced leave with full pay.

:r expiry of leave. I reported for. duty as directed by the competent authority nnd jj 

nitted my arrival report but the department did not take any action on my ariival report 

imain asked me to report i'or duty wliich 1 submitted o.n 14/07/2014 once agai.n. I 

ilarly attended office of my previous posting that is the Industry Section of P&DD which 

be confirmed from then Chiet of Section Industries P&DD Ivir. Hashim IChattak... The 

PeJ)artment still failed to issue my posting orders. Till my retirement on 15/08/2015, Twas - 

not posted anywhere in the P&DD. Ori'direction of P&DD I had submitted all my documents : 

in original for which the record of P&DD may be checked & confirmed. The oiiginal , 

doduments were submitted as desired by the department during 2013. Therefore, the direction _'
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of the department for submission of documents on 08/05/2015 is baseless and negligence on 

part of the department. It is further stated in the notification that a notice was published in the, 

daily -“The News International” dated 3U07/2015 and “Daily Maslirik” Peshawar dated

duties within 15 days of publication of notice tailing.31/07/2015 directing me to resume 

vVhich ex-parly decision would be taken under relevant law and rules. Whereas, they had my

personal mobile number, landlinc and -address, where they could send me the notice. 

Moreover, this notice was issued just;i5 daysjaeforejmym^eto That means that 1
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■ arrival for;.duty‘after my retirement. I had been regularly

of Chief of Industries without any posting Orders by the department.
from date of advertisement in the . , 

been backdated with effect from ,

supposed to submit my
attending the office’ 
l■u,1he^nore, I was asked to report within-15 days

was
i

haswhereas the removal from, service. newspaper
I 5/07/2014 which is unjust and against all;norms.

mentioned notification of removal from .
that 1 could avail my pension

H is. therefore humbly requested that the above 

serxace mav kindlv be withdrawn on syriipalhctic grounds so 
and Oher benefits of which I have been'deprived and also 1 request that my or.gmal . ■

documents may kindly be returned.

Azmat Ullah Khan
former Chief of Section (industries) 
P&iDD, Civil Secretariate, KPK 
Mob: 0346-9199203

nnr.d- --------
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. BEFORE THE GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 

THROUGH THE WORTHY CHIEF SECRETARY
i

APPEAL /REVIEW/REPRESEIMTATIOIM BEFORE THE COMPETENT/APPEILATE ^

^ujhority against The decision op removal from service.
Subject:

RliSPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

I

!. Jubmitted the subject appeal on 09/11/2015 and the action taken is still 

quested that action on my appeal may kindly be expedited.
awaited. Ifis-

re

/•
Azmat Uliah Khan ■ 

Former Chief of Section (Industries) 
P&DD, Civil Secretariat/KPK 

Mob: 0346-9199203 't

Dated :—
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GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

‘ No. SO{E)P&D/087/1-29/2016.
Dated Peshawar, February 15, 2016,

V

i-

To

Mr. Azmatullah Khan,
Ex-Chief of Section,
H/No. 37, Section G-4, Phase-ii 
Hayatabad, Peshawar, •

Subject: APPEAL/ REVIEW/ representation BEFORE THE
COMPETENT/ APPELLATF
DECISION OF REMOVAL FROM SERVICF.

AUTHORITY AGAINST THE

I am directed to refer to your application dated 09-11-2015 

subject cited above and to state that the your request was processed/ examine^ 

the Competent authority has been pleased to regret the same.

on the

nd ••

(FAHEED ULLAH KHAH)
Section Officer (Es^:)

Copy forwarded to the PS to Additional Chief Secretary, P&D Depa

Endst. Of even Number & Date.

en

/I
Section Offic ,tt:)/

N

attested

•-



BEFORE THE SERVICE TRIBUNAL KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

Service Appeal No. 284-P/2016

MR. AZMATULLAH KHAN

VERSUS

GOVERNMENT OF KPK AND OTHERS

REJOINDER FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE APPELLANT

RESPECTFULLY SHEWETH:

The appellant most earnestly craves the permission of this Hon’ble Tribunal to submit the 
. following rejoinder with utmost respect:

REJOINDER ON THE PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS:

1. Para 1 is totally wrong and hence it is denied. The present appeal filed by the 
appellant is maintainable and is correct in law and the facts as well.

2. Para 2 is incorrect, hence denied. The appellant, whose rights have been mortally 
offended due to the actions and non-actions of the respondents, has got locus standi to 
file the present appeal.

3. Para 3 is incorrect, hence denied. The appellant has come to this Hon’ble Court with 
clean hands. In fact, it is actually the respondents whose ill will and mala fide towards 
the appellant has been exposed through the present appeal.

4. Para 4 is incorrect, hence it is denied. In an attempt to divert the attention of this 
Hon’ble Tribunal, the respondents are raising standardized and tangential objections.

5. Para 5 is incorrect, hence denied. The appellant has not concealed any facts from this 
Hon’ble Tribunal. The veracity of the claims raised in the appeal of the appellant 
unassailable.

are

REJOINDER ON THE FACTS;

1. Paras 1 to 3 need no cormnents.

2. Para 4 is incorrect, hence is denied. During the relevant period, the appellant’s father 
was gravely ill and was on his deathbed. Feeling utterly distraught, the appellant had 
even applied for leave - which was sanctioned by the competent authority - in order 
to be with his ailing father in his last days. Regrettably the appellant’s father passed 
away on 02/12/2012, just two days shy of the appellant’s scheduled meeting with the' 
two-me'mber committee (i.e. 04/12/2012). Greatly saddened by the.tragic demise of 
his .father, the appellant entered into a period of intense mourning. Later on, after



having recovered, the appellant hastened to file his representation before the 
Additional Chief Secretary KP (P&D) dated 24/05/2013. Hence, the said delay was 
not in the control of the appellant. Moreover, as is already mentioned in the 
appellant’s appeal petition, he had submitted all the requisite documents with the 
subject representation.

■sU

3. Para 5 is incorrect, hence it is vehemently denied. At the outset, it must be mentioned 
that the appellant was not subjected to a proper/regular inquiry/proceedings in 
complete contravention of the relevant Laws/Rules. In fact, the respondents had 
deliberately and maliciously proceeded against the appellant in his absence in spite of 
being fully aware of his tragic personal circumstances. Hence, the appellant had been 
condemned unheard, and all because of a bogus email which surprisingly dated back 
to the year 2001. Moreover, the appellant had submitted his representation as soon as 
he could; however, the respondents willfully overlooked the same. To the utter shock 
and dismay of the appellant, instead of re-scheduling another meeting with the him or 
even responding to his representation, the respondents served on the appellant a Show 
Cause Notice and Suspension Order and even went as far as seeking to register" a 
criminal case against him. Convinced of the mala fide of the ^es^ndents and 
aggrieved of their illegal and unfair actions, the appellant filed Writ Petition No. 
1563-P/2013 before the Hon’ble Peshav/ar High Court, which was disposed off in his 
favour vide Order dated 24/09/2013 with the direction to the respondents to verify the 
degree of the appellant and abort proceedings against him should it turn out to be 
authentic, otherwise proceed against him with a regular inquiry if it emerged that the 
degree was fake. Through this Order of the Hon’ble Peshawar High Court, the 
appellant stood vindicated. Secondly, the appellant’s degree is authentic and genuine; 
in fact, the respondents have miserably failed to disprove the authenticity of the 
appellant’s degree. The email of the KP Public Service Commission referred to by the 
respondents in their Comments is dated 03/04/2013, which is well before the Order 
dated 24/09/2013 of the Hon’ble Peshawar High Court whereby it negated the 
proceedings undertaken by the respondents till that point. In fact, the respondents 
were directed by the Hon’ble Peshawar High Court to undertake fresh endeavours to 
verify the authenticity of the appellant’s degree and to conduct a regular inquiry 
against him. Hence, the email of the KP Public Service Commission referred to has 
no weightage and credibility post the Order dated 24/09/2013 of the Hon’ble 
Peshawar High Court.

4. That, in response to Para 6 of the Comments, it must be noted that, in accordance 
with the Order dated 24/09/2013 of the Hon’ble Peshawar High Court, the appellant 
presented his original degree (and other relevant documents in original) to the 
respondents who, in violation of the directions of the Hon’ble Peshawar High Court, 
failed to complete the process of verification of the appellant’s genuine degree within 
the one-month time frame. Admittedly, rather than having completed the process of 
verification as per the directions of the Hon’ble Peshawar High Court, the 
respondents
27/01/2014 M>ell after the appellant had submitted a copy of his original degree to the 
respondents. Moreover, the half-hearted, delayed and fruitless attempts of the 
respondents to disprove the authenticity of the appellant’s degree clearly vindicate the 
appellant in his stance that his degree is indeed authentic. In fact, the respondents 
have miserably and laughably failed at trying to disprove the authenticity of the 
appellant’s degree, which is indeed genuine. It further proves that the bogus email 

. submitted by the brother of the appellant - which dates back to 2001 - upon which 
proceedings were illegally commenced against the appellant, was indeed a fake and 
fabricated one.

approached the Higher Education Commission, Islamabad on

5. Paras 7 and 8 need no comments.

6. Para 9 of the Comments is incorrect, hence it is vigorously denied. It must be noted 
that the appellant’s application dated 28/11/2013 for early retirement was deliberately 
kept pending until the respondents finally replied to the appellant in the negative vide



letter dated 27/06/2014, after almost 7 whole months. Moreover, it is surprising to 
note that the appellant submitted his application for early retirement in November 
2013 whereas the respondents appointed an Inquiry Officer in the case of the 
appellant vide letter dated 10/12/2013 and the statement of allegation and the Charge 
Sheet were issued towards the end of December 2013. Hence, it is more than obvious 
that the appellant had indeed filed his application for early retirement well before 
departmental proceedings against him had officially commenced afresh after the 
Order dated 24/09/2013 of the Hon ’ble Peshawar High Court.

1. Para 10 of the Comments is grossly inaccurate, misleading and hence the same is 
most vigorously denied. Firstly, from a bare perusal of the record, it is instantly made 
clear that the respondents did not complete the inquiry against the appellant within 
the one-month time frame as directed by the Hon’ble Peshawar High Court vide 
Order dated 24/09/2013. In fact, as is discussed above, the respondents miserably 
failed to disprove the authenticity of the appellant’s degree. Hence, feeling frustrated 
and cornered, the respondents concocted the false charge of willful absence and 
removed the appellant in a hasty, illegal and slipshod manner vide the impugned 
Notification dated 12/10/2015. Secondly, it may be graciously noted that the 
appellant never applied for any leave but rather he was sent on 120 days forced leave. 
Moreover, the appellant did indeed submit his arrival report on 14/10/2013. However, 
despite having placed his services at the disposal of the respondents, the appellant 
was deliberately made to keep waiting for his posting. Hence, the appellant once 
again submitted his arrival report on 14/07/2014 but was once again intentionally, and 
for reasons best known to the respondents, not assigned any duties due to the 
pendency of an inquiry against him. At this juncture, it must be noted that despite the 
willful inaction of the respondents regarding the appellant’s arrival reports, the latter 
would regularly attend the office of his previous posting i.e. Industry Section o££&D. 
Moreover, it does not stand to reason that the respondents would notice the 
appellant’s alleged absence after 6 months from his alleged date of absence i.e. 
27/12/2013. It must also be noted that the respondents were well aware, by virtue of 
the early retirement application dated 28/11/2013 submitted by the appellant that 
during this period the appellant was diagnosed with and was suffering from 
“Cutacous T-Cell Lymphoma”, which is a type of skin cancer with the severity of 
Stage III. The appellant’s condition naturally required him to undergo hospitalization 
at the Pakistan Institute of Medical Sciences (PIMS) Islamabad for long term 
Chemotherapy & Radiotherapy treatment. Thirdly, the appellant had provided the 
respondents with all the requisite documents in original. Hence, this allegation of the 
respondents is also baseless, frivolous and is merely a futile attempt at creating a 
smokescreen in order to cover up their own mala fide and ill will towards the 
appellant who is terminally ill. Fourthly, at the outset, it must be mentioned that the 
respondents did not attempt to contact the appellant. Moreover, the notices, which 
were published in the mentioned dailies on 31/07/2015, required the appellant to 
report for duty within 15 days. These notices were absurd as they completely, and 
willfully, failed to take into account the fact that the appellant was due to retire on 
15/08/2015. Hence, this is clear evidence of the fact that the respondents were in a 
rush to remove the appellant from his services in order to deprive him of his 
pensionary benefits thereby fulfilling their nefarious designs. Finally, the appellant 
was once again condemned unheard vide impugned Notification 12/10/20 L5 on the 
trumped up allegation of willful absence. In fact, neither was any formal inquiry 
conducted in this regard and nor was any Show Cause Notice issued to the appellant. 
Hence, the irnaugned Notification dated 12/10/2015 - which has been passed in a 
clandestine manner and in total disregard of the available record, law/rules on the 
subject - is illegal, unlawful, unjust and tainted with mala fide. Moreover, the illegal 
removal of the appellant from service on a new allegation of willful absence as well 
as the lack of a proper/regular inquiry/proceedings clearly show the intent of the 
respondents who have always been hell bent on removing the appellant by hook or by 
crook.
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8. That, in response to Para 11, it must be noted that the. appellant filed his 
Review/Appeal petition on 09/11/2015 before the respondents concerning the 
impugned Notification dated 12/10/2015. The respondents, for reasons best known to 
them, willfully chose not to reply to the appellant’s review petition thereby forcing 
him to send them a reminder vide application dated 03/02/2016 requesting for the 
expeditious disposal of his Review petition. This finally prompted the respondents to 
reply to the appellant vide letter dated 15/02/2016 informing him, in a wholly 
unconsidered and perfunctory manner, that his Review petition had been rejected 
without even providing any reasons for the same whatsoever.

9. Para 12 of the Comments is incorrect, hence it is denied. Being rightfully and 
legitimately aggrieved of the unlawful actions and non-actions on the part of the 
respondents, the appellant has every reason to file the present appeal before this 
Hon’ble Tribunal challenging the illegality of the treatment meted out to him. 
Furthermore, far from following all the codal formalities, the respondents did not 
proceed against the appellant in accordance with the relevant law/rules at all. 
Furthermore, reliance is placed on the preceding paras of this rejoinder.

REJOINDER TO THE GROUNDS;

A. Ground A of the Comments is incorrect and is hence denied. The impugned ’ 
Notification is a manifestation of the ill will of the respondents towards the appellant 
and is a perfect example of the perversion of the law. In fact, the same is completely 
contrary to the available record and the facts, hence it is liable to be set aside in the / 
interest of justice.

B. Grounds B and C are misleading, evasive and hence are vehemently denied as being 
incorrect. As is discussed in sufficient detail in the preceding paras of this rejoinder, 
the appellant never absented himself from service. This is evident from the fact that 
the appellant was forced to go on earned leave for a 120 days w.e.f 29/08/2013 till 
26/12/2013. Moreover, the appellant also submitted his arrival report twice i.e. first 
on 14/10/2013 and then on 14/07/2014 but he was deliberately not assigned any 
post/duties due to the pendency of the inquiry against him. In fact, the appellant, 
despite his ill health and serious condition, would even regularly attend the office of 
his previous posting i.e. Industry Section of P&D. However, the appellant’s earnest 
efforts to resume his duties were to no avail. Moreover, it must also be noted that the 
respondents never tried to contact the appellant as they were hell bent on removing 
him from service one way or another. Hence, in light of the foregoing facts, it is clear 
that the appellant never absented himself from service and that the respondents 
completely failed to proceed against him in accordance with the relevant law/ruies.

C. Ground D of the Comments is grossly inaccurate and is, therefore, vehemently 
denied. The inquiry against the respondent regarding the verification of his degree 
was never completed. This is a reality that cannot be denied by the respondents. 
Moreover, the respondents, due to their frustration over their failure to disprove the 
authenticity of the appellant’s genuine degree, leveled the fictitious allegation of 
willful absence against the appellant and in this regard, they illegally removed him 
without following the relevant laws, rules on the subject. Hence, the fact that the 
respondents illegally removed the appellant without framing a charge, conducting a 
regular inquiry and serving a Show Cause Notice on him clearly shows their mala 
fide towards the appellant.

D. Ground E is incorrect, hence is denied. As is discussed in the preceding paras of this 
rejoinder, the appellant’s application for early retirement dated 28/1 1/2013 was 
deliberately kept pending until the respondents finally replied to the appellant in the 
negative vide letter dated 27/06/2014, afiter almost 7 whole months. This gross and 
unjustifiable delay on the part of the respondents exposes their mala fide towards the
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appellant. Hence, the respondents completely failed to act in accordance with the law 
and the relevant rules on the subject.

/

E. Ground F of the Comments is evasive and hence it is incorrect. The inquiry against 
the appellant was deliberately kept pending in part due to the malicious intent of the 
respondents and in part due to their inability to disprove the authenticity of the 
appellant’s genuine degree. In fact, the appellant’s application dated 28/11/2013 for 
early retirement was rejected after 7 months vide letter 27/06/2014 of the 
respondents for the sole reason that the appellant was still the subject of inquiry 
proceedings. Hence, the stance of the respondents that the inquiry against the 
appellant was completed in time is false, frivolous and baseless.

F. Ground G is laughably inaccurate, hence it is denied. The inipugned Notification 
dated 12/10/2015 was passed in a wholly clandestine manner and neither was the 
appellant issued any Show Cause Notice and nor was he given an opportunity to 
defend ' himself in person. In fact, the respondents did not even attempt to 
approach/contact the appellant whatsoever. Hence, the appellant was removed in a 

; completely arbitrary and whimsical manner. Moreover, it must be noted that the h 
treatment meted out to the appellant is a glaring violation of the principles of natural 
justice, good governance and fair trial, which incidentally is enshrined as a 
fundamental right in the Constitution of the Islamic Republic of Pakistan 1973 
(“Constitution”).

G. Ground li is illogical, irrational and hence it is denied as being laughably inaccurate. 
The sole purpose of the respondents by publishing the absurd notices in the dailies 
was to achieve their nefarious designs. Furthermore, and more importantly, it is 
forcefully reiterated here that the impugned Notification was passed on 12/10/2015 I 
whereas the appellant had already reached the age of superannuation on 15/08/2015 / 
and was deemed retired.

H. Ground I needs no comments.

In view of the foregoing facts and circumstances of the case, the appellant out 
rightly deserves the relief sought and prayed for in his appeal.

Appellant

Through

Barrister Waqar AM Khan

Date: 22"^* December, 2017
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BEFORE THE SERVICE TRIBUNAL KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

Service Appeal No. 284-P/2016

MR. AZMATULLAH KHAN

VERSUS

GOVERNMENT OF KPK AND OTHERS

AFFIDAVIT! •

I, Azmatullah Khan S/o Fatehullah Khan, the appellant,above-named, R/o House No. 

37, Sector G-4, Phase II, Hayatabad Peshawar, do hereby solemnly affirm and declare on 

oath that the contents of the accompanying Rejoinder are true and correct to the best of 

my knowledge and belief and that nothing has been concealed from this Hon’ble 

Tribunal.

DEPONENT

Azmatullah Khan

NIC-

dei

Aamir Ali Advocate Peshawar.
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m BEFORE THE SERVICE TRIBUNAL KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

Service Appeal No. 284-P/2016

m
m MR. AZMATULLAH KHANh'r-

VERSUS

GOVERNMENT OF KPK AND OTHERS

h'
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REJOINDER FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE APPELLANT

RESPECTFULLY SHEWETH:m
The appellant most earnestly craves the permission of this Hon’ble Tribunal to submit the 

. following rejoinder with utmost respect:

REJOINDER ON THE PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS:

mmi
1. Para 1 is totally wrong and hence it is denied. The present appeal filed by the 

appellant is maintainable and is correct in law and the facts as well.

2. Para 2 is incorrect, hence denied. The appellant, whose rights have been mortally 
offended due to the actions and non-actions of the respondents, has got locus standi to 
file the present appeal.

3. Para 3 is incorrect, hence denied. The appellant has come to this Hon’ble Court with 
clean hands. In fact, it is actually the respondents whose ill will and mala fide towards 
the appellant has been exposed thi'ough the present appeal.

4. Para 4 is incorrect, hence it is denied In an attempt to divert the attention of this 
Hon’ble Tribunal, the respondents are raising standardized and tangential objections.

5. . Para 5 is incorrect, hence denied. The appellant has not concealed any facts from tlris
Hon’ble Tribunal. The veracity of the claims raised in the appeal of the appellant 
unassailable.

ii
13 !
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i! REJOINDER ON THE FACTS:

1. Paras 1 to 3 need no comments,

2. Para 4 is incorrect, hence is denied. Duiing the relevant period, the appellant’s father 
was gravely ill and was on his deathbed. Feeling utterly distraught, the appellant had 
even applied for leave - which was sanctioned by the competent authority - in order 
to be with his ailing father in his last days. Regrettably the appellant’s father passed 
away on 02/12/2012, just two days shy of the appellant’s scheduled meeting with the 
two-member committee (i.e. 04/12/2012). Greatly saddened by the tragic demise of 
his father, the appellant entered into a period of intense mourning. Later on, after
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having recovered, the appellant hastened to file his representation before the 
Additional Chief Secretary KP (P&D) dated 24/05/2013. Hence, the said delay was 
not in the control of the appellant. Moreover, as is already mentioned in the 
appellant’s appeal petition, he had submitted all the. requisite documents with the 
subject representation.

3. Para 5 is incorrect, hence it is vehemently denied. At the outset, it must be mentioned 
- . that the appellant was not subjected to a proper/regular inquiry/proceedings in 

complete contravention of the relevant Laws/Rules. In fact, the respondents had 
deliberately and maliciously proceeded against the appellant in his absence in spite of 
being fully aware of his tragic personal circumstances. Hence, the appellant had been 
condemned unheard, and all because of a bogus email which surprisingly dated back 
to the.year 2001. Moreover, the appellant had submitted his representation as soon as 
he could; however, the respondents willfully overlooked the same, To the utter shock 
and dismay of die appellant, instead of re-scheduling another meeting with the him or 

responding to his representation, the respondents served on the appellant a Show 
Cause Notice and Suspension Order and even went as far as seeking to register a 
criminal case against him. Convinced of the mala fide of the respondents and ■ 
aggrieved of their illegal and unfair actions, the appellant filed Writ Petition No. . 
1563-P/2013 before the Hon’ble Peshawar High Court, which was disposed off in his 
favour vide Order dated 24/09/2013 with the direction to the respondents to verify the 
degree of the appellant and abort proceedings against him should it turn out to be 
authentic, otherwise proceed against him with a regular inquiry if it emerged that the 
degree was fake. Through this Order of the Hon’ble Peshawar High Couri, the 
appellant stood vindicated. Secondly, the appellant’s degree is authentic and genuine; 
in fact, the respondents have miserably failed to disprove the authenticity of the 
appellant’s degree. The email of the KP Public Service Commission refeined to by the 
respondents in their Comments is dated 03/04/2013, which is well before the Order 
dated 24/09/2013 of the Hon’ble Peshawar High Court whereby it negated the 
proceedings undertaken by the respondents till that point. In fact, the respondents 
were directed by the Hon’ble Peshawar High Court to undertake fresh endeavours to 
verify the authenticity of the appellant’s degree and to conduct a regulai' inquiry 
against him. Hence, the email of the KP Public Service Commission referred to has 
no weightage and credibility post the Order dated 24/09/2013 of the Hon’ble 
Peshawar High Court.
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I 4. That, in response to Para 6 of the Comments, it must be noted that, in accordance 
with the Order dated 24/09/2013 of the Hon’ble Peshawar High Court, the appellant 
presented , his original degree (and other relevant documents in original) to the 
respondents who, in violation of the directions of the Hon’ble Peshawar High Court, 
failed to complete the process of verification of the appellant’s genuine degree within 
the one-month time frame. Admittedly, rather than having completed the process of 
verification as per the directions of.ithe Hon’ble Peshawar High Court, the 
respondents approached the Higher Education Commission, Islamabad on 
27/01/2014 well after 4he appellant had submitted a copy of his original degree to the 
respondents. Moreover, the half-hearted, delayed and fruitless attempts of the 
respondents to disprove the authenticity of the appellant’s degree clearly vindicate the 
appellant in his stance that his degree is indeed authentic. In fact, the respondents 
have miserably and laughably failed at trying to disprove the authenticity of the 
appellant’s degree, which is indeed genuine. It further proves that the bogus email 
submitted by the brother of the appellant - which dates back to 2001 - upon which 
proceedings were illegally commenced agaiiist the appellant, was indeed a fake and 
fabricated one.
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5. Paras 7 and 8 need no comments.

6. Para 9 of the Comments is incorrect, hence it is vigorously denied. It must be noted 
that the appellant’s application dated 28/11/2013 for early retirement was deliberately 
kept pending until the respondents finally replied to the appellant in the negative vide
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( letter dated 27/06/2014, after almost 7 whole months. Moreover, it is surprising to 
^ note that the appellant submitted his application for early retirement in November ’

2013 whereas the respondents appointed an Inquiry Officer in the case of the 
appellant vide letter dated 10/12/2013 and the statement of allegation and the Charge 
Sheet were issued towards the end of December 2013. Hence, it is more than obvious 
tliat the appellant had indeed filed his application for early retirement well before 
departmental proceedings against him had officially commenced afresh after the 
Order dated 24/09/2013 of the Hon 'ble Peshawar High Court.
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iI 7. Para 10 of the Comments is grossly inaccurate, misleading and hence the same is 
most vigorously denied. Firstly, from a bare perusal of the record, it is instantly made 
clear that the respondents did not complete the inquiry against the appellant within 
the one-month time frame as directed by the Hon’ble Peshawar High Court vide 
Order dated 24/09/2013. In fact, as is discussed above, the respondents miserably 
failed to disprove the authenticity of the appellant’s degree. Hence, feeling frustrated 
and cornered, the respondents concocted the false charge of willful absence and 
removed the appellant in a hasty, illegal and slipshod manner vide the impugned 
Notification dated 12/10/2015. Secondly, it may be graciously noted that the 
appellant never applied for any leave but rather he was sent on 120 &Q.ys, forced leave. 
Moreover, the appellant did indeed submit his arrival report on 14/10/2013. However, 
despite having placed his services at the disposal of the respondents, the appellant 
was deliberately made to keep waiting for his posting. Hence, the appellant 
again submitted his arrival report on 14/07/2014 but was once again intentionally, and 
for reasons best known to the respondents, not assigned any duties due to the 
pendency of an inquiry against him. At this juncture, it must be noted that despite the 
willful inaction of the respondents regarding the appellant’s arrival reports, the latter 
would regularly attend the office of his previous posting i.e. Industry Section of P&D. 
Moreover, it does not stand to reason that the respondents would notice the 
appellant’s alleged absence after 6 months from his alleged date of absence i.e. 
27/12/2013. It must also be noted that the respondents were well aware, by virtue of 
the early retirement application dated 28/11/2013 submitted by the appellant that 
during this period the appellant was diagnosed with and was suffering from 
“Cutacous T-Cell Lymphoma”, which is a type of skin cancer with the severity of 
Stage in. The appellant’s condition naturally required him to undergo hospitalization 
at the Pakistan Institute of Medical Sciences (PIMS) Islamabad for long term 
Chemotherapy & Radiotherapy treatment. Thirdly, the appellant had provided the 
respondents with all the requisite documents in original. Hence, this allegation of the 
respondents is also baseless, frivolous and is merely a futile attempt at creating a 
smokescreen in order to cover up their own mala fide and ill will towards tlie 
appellant who is terminally ill. Fourthly, at the outset, it must be mentioned that the 
respondents did not attempt to contact the appellant. Moreover, the notices, which 
were published in the mentioned dailies on 31/07/2015, required the appellant to 
report for duty within 15 days. These notices were absurd as they completely, and 
willfully, failed to take into account the fact that the appellant was due to retire on 
15/08/2015. Hence, this is clear evidence of the fact that the respondents 
rush to remove the appellant from his services in order to deprive him of his 
pensionary benefits thereby fulfilling their nefarious designs. Finally, the appellant 
was once again condemned unheard vide impugned Notification 12/10/2015 on the 
trumped up, allegation of willful absence. In fact, neither was any formal inquiry 
conducted in this regard and nor was any Show Cause Notice issued to the appellant. 
Hence, the impugned Notification dated 12/10/2015 - which has been passed i: 
clandestine manner and in total disregard of the available record, law/rules on the 
subject - is illegal, unlawful, unjust and tainted with mala fide. Moreover, the illegal 
removal of the appellant from service on a new allegation of willful absence as well 
as the lack of a proper/regular inquiry/proceedings clearly show the intent of the 
respondents who have always been hell bent on removing the appellant by hook or by 
crook.
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to Para 11, it must be noted that the appellant filed his’8. That, in response
Review/Appeal petition on 09/11/2015 before the respondents concerning - the 
impugned Notification dated 12/10/2015; The respondents, for reasons best known to 
them, willfiilly chose not to reply to the appellant’s review petition thereby forcing 
him to send them a reminder vide application dated 03/02/2016 requesting for the 
expeditious disposal of his Review petition. This finally prompted the respondents to 
reply to the appellant vide letter dated 15/02/2016 informing him, in a wholly 
unconsidered and perfunctory manner, that his Review petition had been rejected 
without even providing any reasons for the same whatsoever.

V

I'^'^1

:i 9. Para 12 of the Comments is incorrect, hence it is denied. Being rightfully and 
legitimately aggrieved of the unlawful actions and non-actions on the part of the 
respondents, the appellant has every reason to file the present appeal before this 
Hon’ble Tribunal challenging the illegality of the treatment meted out to him.

■ Furthermore, far from following all the codal formalities, the respondents did not 
proceed against the appellant in accordance with the relevant law/rules at all. 
Furthermore, reliance is placed on the preceding paras of this rejoinder.
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REJOINDER TO THE GROUNDS:
f "I ■! ■

i.:

A. Ground A of the Comments is incorrect and is hence denied. The impugned 
Notification is a manifestation of the ill will of tire respondents towards the appellant 
and is a perfect example of the perversion of the law. In fact, the same is completely 
contrai-y to the available record and the facts, hence it is liable to be set aside in the 
interest of justice.

B. Grounds B and C ai'e misleading, evasive and hence are vehemently denied as being 
incorrect. As is discussed in sufficient detail in the preceding paras of this rejoinder, 
the appellant never absented himself from service. This is evident from the fact that 
the appellant was forced to go on earned leave for a 120 days w.e.f 29/08/2013 till 
26/12/2013. Moreover, the appellant also submitted his arrival report twice i.e. first

14/10/2013 and then on 14/07/2014 but he was deliberately not 'assigned any 
post/duties due to the pendency of the inquiry against him. In fact, the appellant, 
despite his ill health and serious condition, would even regularly attend the office of 
his previous posting i.e. Industry Section of P&D. However, the appellant’s earnest 
efforts to resume his duties were to no avail. Moreover, it must also be noted that the 
respondents never tried to contact the appellant as they were hell bent on removing 
him from service one way or another. Hence, in light of the foregoing facts, it is cleai' 
that the appellant never absented hirnself from service and that the respondents 
completely failed to proceed against hiih in accordance with the relevant law/mles.

C. '-'Ground D'of the Comments is grossly inaccurate and is, therefore, vehemently
denied. The inquiry against the resporldent regarding the verification of his degree 
was never completed. This is a reality that cannot be denied by the respondents. 
Moreover, the respondents, due to their frustration over their failure to disprove the 
authenticity of the appellant’s genuine degree, leveled the fictitious allegation of 
willful absence against the appellant and in this regard, they illegally removed him 
without following.the relevant laws, rules on the subject. Hence, the fact that the 
respondents illegally removed the appellant without framing a charge, conducting a 
regular inquiry, and serving a Show Cause Notice on him clearly shows their mala 
fide towards the appellant.

D. Ground E is incorrect, hence is denied. As is discussed in the preceding paras of this 
rejoinder, the appellant’s application for early retirement dated 28/11/2013 w.as 
deliberately kept pending until the respondents finally replied to the appellant in the 
negative vide letter dated 27/06/2014, after almost 7 whole months. This gross and 
unjustifiable delay on the part of the respondents exposes their mala fide towards the
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appellant. Hence, the respondents completely failed to act in accordance with the law= § 
and the relevant rules on the subject.

E. Ground F of the Comments is evasive ^d'hence it is incorrect. The inquiry against 
the appellant was deliberately kept pending in part due to the malicious intent of the 
respondents and in part due to their inability to disprove the authenticity of the 
appellant’s genuine degree. In fact, the appellant’s application dated 28/11/2013 for 
early retirement was rejected after 7 months vide letter 27/06/2014 of the 
respondents for the sole reason that the appellant was still the subject of inquiry 
proceedings. Hence, the stance of the respondents that the inquiry against the 
appellant was completed in time is false, frivolous and baseless.

F. Ground G is laughably inaccurate, hence it is denied. The impugned .Notification 
dated 12/10/2015 was passed in a wholly clandestine manner and neither was the 
appellant issued any Show Cause Notice and nor was he given an opportunity to 
defend himself in person. In fact, the respondents did not even attempt to 
approacli/contact the appellant whatsoever. Hence, the appellant was removed in a 
completely arbitrary and whimsical manner. Moreover, it must be noted that the 
treatment meted out to the appellant is a glaring violation of the principles of natural 
justice, good governance and fair trial, which incidentally is erishrined as a 
fundamental right in the Constitution of. the Islamic Republic of Pakistan 197.3 
(“Constitution”).

G. Ground H is illogical, irrational and hence it is denied as being laughably inaccurate. 
The sole purpose of the respondents by publishing the absurd notices in the dailies

to achieve their nefarious designs. Furthermore, and more importantly, it is 
forcefully reiterated here that the impugned Notification was passed on 12/10/2015 
whereas the appellant had already reached the age of superannuation on 15/08/2015 
and was deemed retired.
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In view of the foregoing facts and circumstances of the case, the appellant out 
rightly deserves the relief sought and prayed for in his appeal.
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BEFORE THE SERVICE TRIBUNAL KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWAi

Service Appeal No. 284-P/2016 \

MR. AZMATULLAH KHAN

VERSUS
:.

GOVERNMENT OF KPK AND OTHERS

AFFIDAVIT

I,. Azmatullah Khan S/o Fatehullah Khan, the appellant above-named, R/o House No. 

37, Sector G^4, Phase II, Hayatabad Peshawar, do hereby solemnly affirm and declare 

oatli that the contents of the accompanying Rejoinder are true and correct to the best of 

my knowledge and belief and that nothing has been concealed from this Hon’ble 

Tribunal.

on
i

:

DEPONENT

Azmatullah Khan

NIC-

dehtified By:
‘}

Aamir Ali Advocate Peshawar.
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BEFORE THE SERVICE TRIBUNAL KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

Service Appeal No. 284-P/2016■1

MR. AZMATULLAH KHAN

VERSUS
V- ■

GOVERNMENT OF KPK AND OTHERS
mwm
m

RE JOINDER FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE APPELLANT

RESPECTFULLY SHEWETH:

The appellant most earnestly craves the permission of this Hon’ble Tribunal to submit the - 
. following rejoinder witli utmost respect:

REJOINDER ON THE PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS:

mma
1. Para 1 is totally wrong and hence it is denied. Tlie present appeal filed by the 

appellant is maintainable and is correct in law and the facts as well.

m 2. Para 2 is incorrect, hence denied. The appellant, whose rights have been mortally 
offended due to the actions and non-actions of the respondents, has got /ocus standi to 
file the present appeal. -

3. Para 3 is incorrect, hence denied. The appellant has come to this Hon’ble Court with 
clean hands. In fact, it is actually the respondents whose ill will and mala fide towards 
the appellant has been exposed through the present appeal.

4. Pai-a 4 is incorrect, hence it is denied. In an attempt to divert the attention of this 
Hon’ble Tribunal, the respondents are raising standardized and tangential objections.

5. Para 5 is incorrect, hence denied. The appellant has not concealed any facts from tliis 
Hon’ble Tribunal. The veracity of the claims raised in the appeal of the appellant are 
unassailable.

p

£1

a REJOINDER ON THE FACTS:

1 1. Paras 1 to 3 need no comments.mm
2. Para 4 is incorrect, hence is denied. During the relevant period, the appellant’s father 

was gravely ill and was on his deathbed. Feeling utterly distraught, the appellant had 
even applied for leave - which was sanctioned by the competent authority - in order 
to be with his ailing father in his last days. Regrettably the appellant’s father passed 
away on 02/12/2012, just two days shy of the appellant’s scheduled meeting with the 
two-member committee (i.e. 04/12/2012). Greatly saddened by the tragic demise of 
his father, the appellant entered into a period of intense mourning. Later on, after
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having recovered, the appellant hastened to file his representation before the 
Additional Chief Secretary KP (P&D) dated 24/05/2013. Hence, the said delay was 
not in the control of the appellant. Moreover, as is already mentioned in the 
appellant’s appeal petition, he had submitted all the requisite documents with the 
subject representation.

3. Para 5 is incorrect, hence it is vehemently denied. At the outset, it must be mentioned 
that the appellant was not subjected to a proper/regular inquiry/proceedings in 
complete contravention of the relevant Laws/Rules. In fact, the respondents had 
deliberately and maliciously proceeded against the appellant in his absence in spite of 
being fully aware of his tragic personal circumstances. Hence, the appellant had been 
condemned unheard, and all because of a bogus email which surprisingly dated back 
to the year 2001. Moreover, the appellant had submitted his representation as soon as 
he could; however, the respondents willfully overlooked the same. To the utter shock 
and dismay of the appellant, instead of re-schediiling another meeting with the him or 
even responding to his representation, the respondents served on the appellant a Show 
Cause Notice and Suspension Order and even went as far as seeking to register a 
criminal case against him. Convinced of the mala fide of the respondents and 
aggrieved of their illegal and unfair actions, the appellant filed Writ Petition No. 
1563-P/2013 before the Hon’ble Peshawar High Court, which was disposed off in his 
favour vide Order dated 24/09/2013 with the direction to the respondents to verify the 
degree of the appellant and abort proceedings against him should it turn out to be 
authentic, othei-wise proceed against him with a regulai- inquiry if it emerged that the 
degree was fake. Through this Order of the Hon’ble Peshawar High Court, the 
appellant stood vindicated. Secondly, the appellant’s degree is authentic and genuine; 
in fact, the respondents have miserably failed,to disprove the authenticity of the 
appellant’s degree. The email of the KP Public Service Commission refeiTed to by the 
respondents in their Comments is dated; 03/04/2013, which is well before the Order 
dated 24/09/2013 of the Hon’ble Peshawar High Court whereby it negated the 
proceedings undertaken by the respondents till that point. In fact, the respondents 
were directed by the Hon’ble Peshawai' High Court to undertake fresh endeavours to 
verify the authenticity of the appellant’s degree and to conduct a. regular inquiry 
against him. Hence, the email of the KP Public Service Commission referred to has 
no weightage and credibility post the Order dated 24/09/2013 of the Hon’ble 
Peshawar High Court.

\ i

4. That, in response to Para 6 of the Comments, it must be noted that, in accordance 
with the Order dated 24/09/2013 of the Hon’ble Peshawar High Court, the appellant 
presented his original degree (and other relevant documents in original) to the 
respondents who, in violation of the directions of the Hon’ble Peshawar High Couit, 
failed to complete the process of verification of the appellant’s genuine degree within 
the one-month time frame. Admittedly, rather than having completed the process of 
verification as per the directions of the Hon’ble Peshawar High Court, the 
respondents
27/01/2014 well after the appellant had submitted a copy of his original degree to the 
respondents. Moreover, the half-hearted, delayed and fruitless attempts of the 
respondents to disprove the authenticity of the appellant’s degree cleaidy vindicate the 
appellant ip his stance that his degree is indeed authentic. In fact, the respondents 
have miserably and laughably failed at trying to disprove the authenticity of the 
appellant’s degree, which is indeed genuine. It further proves that the bogus email 

. submitted by the brother of the appellant - which dates back to 2001 - upon which 
proceedings were illegally commenced against the appellant, was indeed a fake and 
fabricated one.

approached the Higher Education Commission, Islamabad on

ii,

5. Paras 7 and 8 need no comments.

6. Pai’a 9 of the Comments is incorrect, hence it is vigorously denied. It must be noted 
that the appellant’s application dated 28/11/2013 for early retirement was deliberately 
kept pending until the respondents finally replied to the appellaitt in the negative vide

L



letter dated 27/06/2014, after almost 7 whole months. Moreover, it is surprising to 
note that the appellant subniitted his application for early retirement in November 
2013 whereas the respondents appointed an Inquiry Officer in the case of the 
appellant vide letter dated 10/12/2013 and the statement of allegation and the Charge 
Sheet were issued towards the end of Decembe|r 2013. Hence, it is more than obvious 
tliat the appellant had indeed filed his application for early retirement well before 
departmental proceedings against him had officially commenced afresh after the 
Order dated 24/09/2013 of the Hon *ble Peshawar High Court

I: 7. Para 10 of the Comments is grossly inaccurate, misleading and hence the sarhe is 
most vigorously denied. Firstly, from a bare perusal of the record, it is instantly made 
clear that the respondents did not complete the inquiry against the appellant within 
the one-month time frame as directed by the Hon’ble Peshawar High CouH vide 
Order dated 24/09/2013. In fact, as is discussed above, the respondents miserably 
failed to disprove the authenticity of the appellant’s degree. Hence, feeling frustrated 
and cornered, the respondents concocted the false charge of willful absence and 
removed the appellant in a hasty, illegal and slipshod manner vide the impugned 
Notification dated 12/10/2015. Secondly, it may be graciously noted that the 
appellant never applied for any leave but rather he was sent on 120 forced leave. 
Moreover, the appellant did indeed submit his arrival report on 14/10/2013. However, 
despite having placed his services at the disposal of the respondents, the appellant 
was deliberately made to keep waiting for his posting. Hence, the appellant 
again submitted his arrival report on 14/07/2014 but was once again intentionally, and 
for reasons best known to the respondents, not assigned any duties due to the 
pendency of an inquiry against him. At this juncture, it must be noted that despite the 
willful inaction of the respondents regarding the appellant’s arrival reports, the latter 
would regularly attend the office of his previous posting i.e. Industry Section of P&D. 
Moreover, it does not stand to reason that the respondents would notice the 
appellant’s alleged absence after 6 months from his alleged date of absence i.e. 
27/12/2013. It must also be noted that the respondents were well aware, by virtue of 
the early retirement application dated 28/11/2013 submitted by the appellant that 
during this period the appellant was diagnosed with and was suffering from 
“Cutacous T-Cell Lymphoma”, which is a type of skin cancer with the severity of 
Stage III. The appellant’s condition naturally required him to undergo hospitalization 
at the Pakistan Institute of Medical Sciences (PIMS) Islamabad for long 
Chemotherapy & Radiotherapy treatment. Thirdly, the appellant had provided the 
respondents with all the requisite documents in original. Hence, this allegation of the 
respondents is also baseless, frivolous and is merely a futile attempt at creating a 
smokescreen in order to cover up their own mala fide and ill will towards the 
appellant who-is terminally ill. Fourthly, at the outset, it must be mentioned that the 
respondents did not attempt to contact the appellant. Moreover, the notices, which 
were published in the mentioned dailies on 31/07/2015, required the appellant to 
report for duty within 15 days. Tliese notices were absurd as they completely, and 
willfully, failed to take into account the .fact that the appellant was due to retire on 
15/08/2015. Hence, this is clear evidence of the fact that the respondents 
rush to remove the appellant from his services in order to deprive him of his 
pensionary benefits thereby fulfilling their nefarious designs. Finally, the appellant 
was once again condemned unheard vide impugned Notification 12/10/2015 on the 
trumped up allegation of willful absence. In fact, neither was any formal inquiry 
conducted in this regard and nor was any Show Cause Notice issued to the appellant. 
Hence, the impugned Notification dated 12/10/2015 - which has been passed in a 
clandestine manner and in total disregard of the available record, law/rules on the 
subject - is illegal, unlawful, unjust and tainted with mala fide. Moreover, the illegal 
removal of the appellant from service on a new allegation of willful absence as well 
as the lack of a proper/regular inquiry/proceedings clearly show the intent of the 
respondents who have always been hell bent orl removing the appellant by hook or by 
crook.
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8. That, in response to Para 11, it must be noted that the appellant filed his 
Review/Appeal petition on 09/11/2015 before the respondents concerning ■ the 
impugned Notification dated 12/10/2015. The respondents, for reasons best known to 
them, willfully chose not to reply to the appellanf s review petition thereby forcing 
him to send them a reminder vide application dated 03/02/2016 requesting for the 
expeditious disposal of his Review petition. This finally prompted the respondents to 
reply to the appellant vide letter dated 15/02/2016 informing him, in a wholly 
unconsidered and perfunctory manner, that his Review petition had been rejected 
without even providing any reasons for the same whatsoever.

9. Pai'a 12 of the Comments is incorrect, hence it is denied. Being rightfully and 
legitimately aggrieved of the unlawful actions and non-actions on the part of the 
respondents, the appellant has every reason to file the present appeal before this 
Hon’ble Tribunal challenging the illegality of the treatment meted out to him. 
Furthermore, far from following all the codal formalities, the respondents did not 
proceed against the appellant in accordance with the relevant law/rules at all.
Furthermore, reliance is placed on the preceding paras of this rejoinder.

; Q

REJOINDER TO THE GROUNDS;

A. Gro^nd A of the Comments is incorrect and is hence denied. The impugned 
Notification is a manifestation of the ill will of the respondents towards the appellant 
and is a perfect example of the perversion of tlie law. In fact, the same is completely 
contrary to the available record and the facts, hence it is liable to be set aside in the 
interest of justice.

B. Grounds B and C are misleading, evasive and hence are vehemently denied as being 
incoiTect. As is discussed in sufficient detail in the preceding paras of this lejoinder, 
the appellant never absented himself from service. This is evident from the fact that 
tlie appellant was forced to go on earned leave for a 120 days w.e.f. 29/08/2013 till 
26/12/2013. Moreover, the appellant also submitted his arrival report twice i.e. first

14/10/2013 and then on 14/07/2014 but he was deliberately not assigned any 
post/duties due to the pendency of the inquiry against him. In fact, the appellant, 
despite his ill health and serious condition, would even regularly attend the office of 
his previous posting i.e. Industry Section of P&D. However, the appellant’s earnest 
efforts to resume his duties were to no avail. Moreover, it must also be noted that the 
respondents never tried to contact the appellant as they were hell bent on removing 
him from service one way or another. Hence, in light of the foregoing facts, it is clear 
that the appellant never absented himself from service and that the respondents 

r icornpletely failed to proceed against him in accordance with the relevant law/rules.

C, Ground D of the Comments is grossly inaccurate and is, therefore, vehemently 
denied. The inquiry against the respondent regarding the verification of his degree 
was never completed. This is a reality that cannot be denied by the respondents. 
Moreover, the respondents, due to their frustration over their failure to dispiove the 
authenticity of the appellant’s genuine degree, leveled the fictitious allegation of 
willful absence against the appellant and in this regard, they illegally removed him 
without following the relevant laws, rules on the subject. Hence, the fact that the 
respondents illegally removed the appellant without framing a charge, conducting a 
regular inquiry and scrying a Show Cause Notice on him clearly shows their mala 
fide towards the appellant.

I

D. Ground E is incorrect, hence is denied. As is discussed in the preceding paras of this 
rejoinder, the appellant’s application for early retirement dated 28/11/2013, was 
deliberately kept pending until the respondents finally replied to the appellant in the 
negative vide letter dated 27/06/2014, after almost 7 whole months. This gross and 
unjustifiable delay on the pait of the respondents exposes their mala fide towards the
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pondents completely failed to act in accordance with the law
1 appellant. Hence, the res 

and the relevant rules on the subject.•V

E. Or,.nd F ,f,h, C—
the appellant was deliberately kept p disnrove the authenticity of the
respondents and in part tpU==ition dated 28/11/2013 for

■X—« «X“o, ™.s
appellant las completed in time is false, frivolous and baseless.
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and was deemed retired.
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H. Ground I needs no comments.

In view of the foregoing facts and circumstances 
rightly deserves the relief sought and prayed for m his appeal

of the case, the appellant outfliii/ii
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11 Through 'mmIsl Barrister Waqar Ali Khank:ifi mm

Date; 22"*^ December, 2017
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BEFORE THE SERVICE TIUBUNAL KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
i

Service Appeal No. 284-P/2016 «

MR. AZMATULLAH KHAN

VERSUS

GOVERNMENT OF KPK AND OTHERS

AFFIDAVIT

I,. Azmatullah Khan S/o Fatehullah Khan, the appellant above-named, R/o House No. 

37, Sector G-4, Phase II, Hayatabad Peshawar, do hereby solemnly affirm and declare on 

oatli that the contents of the accompanying Rejoinder are true and correct to the best of 

my knowledge and belief and that nothing has been concealed from this Hon’ble 

Tribunal.
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Azmatullah Kha:n !
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Aamir Ali Advocate Peshawar.
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KH^BER PiUOmJHKtfA 
SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR

All communications should be 
addressed to the Registrar KPK Service 
Tribunal and not any official by name.

3j.<r8 /STNo.
Ph;-091-9212281 
Fax:-091-9213262^ /joi

/2021Dated:

To

The Secretary Planning & Development |;)Department,
Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
Peshawar.

Subject: judgment in appeal no. 284/2016 MR. azmaT\1llah khan.

I am directed to forward herewith a certified copy of Judgement dated 
08.10.2021 passed by this Tribunal on the above subject for strict compliance.

End: As above

REGISTRAR 
KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 

SERVICE TRIBUNAL 
PESHAWAR
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